
 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Contents 1 

 

 

 

 

Final Decision 

SP AusNet 

Transmission determination 

2014ï15 to 2016ï17 

 

 

 

January 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ii  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Copyright 
 

© Commonwealth of Australia 2014 

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be 

reproduced without permission of the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission. Requests 

and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Director Publishing, 

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, GPO Box 3131, Canberra ACT 2601. 

Inquiries about this document should be addressed to: 

Australian Energy Regulator 

GPO Box 520 

Melbourne  Vic  3001 

Tel: (03) 9290 1444 

Fax: (03) 9290 1457 

Email: AERInquiry@aer.gov.au 

 

AER reference:   50377 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:AERInquiry@aer.gov.au


 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Contents iii 

Contents 

 

Contents ................................................................................................................................................ iii 

Shortened forms .................................................................................................................................. iv 

Part 1 ï Overview .................................................................................................................................. 1 

1 About this review ........................................................................................................................... 2 

2 AER's approach ............................................................................................................................. 8 

3 Total revenue requirements and impact on price .................................................................... 10 

4 Regulatory asset base ................................................................................................................. 16 

5 Return on capital .......................................................................................................................... 21 

6 Regulatory depreciation .............................................................................................................. 25 

7 Capital expenditure ...................................................................................................................... 27 

8 Operating expenditure................................................................................................................. 32 

9 Efficiency benefit sharing scheme ............................................................................................. 32 

10 Corporate income tax .............................................................................................................. 43 

11 Contingent projects ................................................................................................................. 47 

12 Service target performance incentive scheme ..................................................................... 48 

13 Pricing methodology and negotiated services ..................................................................... 52 

14 Cost pass throughs.................................................................................................................. 54 

Part 2 ï Attachments .......................................................................................................................... 57 

1 Real cost escalation .................................................................................................................... 58 

2 Capital expenditure ...................................................................................................................... 73 

3 Operating expenditure................................................................................................................. 89 

4 Maximum allowed revenue ....................................................................................................... 147 

5 Service target performance incentive scheme ....................................................................... 157 

Part 3 ï Appendices .......................................................................................................................... 170 



 

iv  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Shortened forms 

Shortened forms 

Shortened form Extended form 

AARR aggregate annual revenue requirement 

ACCC Australian Competition & Consumer Commission 

AEMC Australian Energy Market Commission 

AEMO Australian Energy Market Operator 

AER Australian Energy Regulator 

capex capital expenditure 

DRP debt risk premium 

DTSO declared transmission system operator 

DNSP distribution network service provider 

CGS Commonwealth Government securities 

CPI consumer price index 

DAE Deloitte Access Economics 

DRP debt risk premium 

EBSS efficiency benefit sharing scheme 

EGW electricity, gas and water 

EGWWS electricity, gas, water and waste services 

EMCa Energy Market Consulting associates and Strata Energy Consulting Ltd 

EUCV Energy Users Coalition of Victoria 

EUAA Energy Users Association of Australia 

kW kilowatt  

LPI labour price index 

LME London Metals Exchange 

MAR maximum allowed revenue 

MRP market risk premium 

MW megawatt  

MWh megawatt hour 

NCIPAP network capability incentive parameter action plan 

NEL National Electricity Law 

NEM National Electricity Market 

NEO national electricity objective 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Shortened forms v 

NER National Electricity Rules 

NTSC negotiated transmission service criteria 

opex operating expenditure 

PTRM postïtax revenue model 

RAB regulatory asset base 

RBA Reserve Bank of Australia 

RFM roll forward model 

STPIS service target performance incentive scheme 

TAB tax asset base 

TNSP transmission network service provider 

TUOS transmission use of system  

WACC weighted average cost of capital 

WPI wage price index 

 





 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 1 

Part 1 ï Overview  



 

2  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 

1 About this review 

We, the Australian Energy Regulator (AER), are responsible for regulating the revenues of 

transmission network service providers (TNSPs) operating in the National Electricity Market (NEM). 

The National Electricity Law (NEL) and the National Electricity Rules (NER) provide the overarching 

framework under which we operate. In particular, chapter 6A of the NER provides for our economic 

regulation of TNSPs. As a TNSP operating in the NEM, SP AusNet is subject to full regulation by us. 

We must make a transmission determination that determines how much revenue SP AusNet can 

recover from its customers. This final decision contains the reasons for our transmission 

determination that will apply to SP AusNet during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.  

A new version of the NER came into effect just before SP AusNet submitted its initial revenue 

proposal. However, transitional arrangements were put into place resulting in the previous version of 

the NER (version 52) continuing to apply to SP AusNet on an interim basis for the regulatory control 

period under review. In particular, the transitional arrangements shortened the regulatory control 

period to three years from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2017 whereas the current period was for six years 

from 2008ï14.
1
  

1.1 Overview of SP AusNet 

SP AusNet owns and operates the electricity transmission network in Victoria. This network consists 

of more than 6500 kilometres of transmission lines connecting power stations to electricity distributors 

and large customers (Figure 1.). It is centrally located among the five eastern states that form the 

NEM, so it provides key connections between South Australia, New South Wales and Tasmania's 

transmission networks. 

Figure 1. Victorian electricity transmission network 

 

Source:  SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, p. 37. 

                                                      

1
  NER, clause 11.59.3(a). 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 3 

1.2 AER final decision 

We do not approve SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal. Our final decision is that SP AusNet will 

recover revenue (smoothed) of $1600 million ($ nominal) over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

This allowance is an increase of 0.4 per cent from SP AusNet's revised proposed total revenue 

forecast, when adjustments are made for upward movements in the market based parameters used to 

determine SP AusNet's cost of capital. 

We made our final decision in accordance with the relevant sections of the NEL and NER. The key 

elements that reduced SP AusNet's revised proposal total revenue forecast were a 5 per cent 

reduction to SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal capital expenditure (capex) forecast and a 7 per 

cent reduction to SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal operating expenditure (opex) forecast. These 

reductions reflect our assessment of SP AusNet's efficient costs.  

For our final decision, we determined the cost of capital to be 7.87 per cent compared with 

SP AusNet's revised proposed 7.43 per cent. The higher than proposed cost of capital reflected 

current market based parameters. We have developed new guidelines to determine the cost of capital 

for network service providers,
2
 but transitional arrangements provided that these new guidelines 

would not apply to SP AusNet's 2014ï17 regulatory control period. Accordingly, we applied our 2009 

review of the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) when setting the key parameters of 

SP AusNet's cost of capital.
3
  

We are satisfied that this decision will, or is likely to, contribute to the achievement of the national 

electricity objective (NEO) to the greatest degree. Our reasons are set out in this decision.  

In reaching our final decision, we: 

Á analysed SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal and supporting information  

Á continuously engaged with SP AusNet including a two day onsite review  

Á considered submissions from interested parties 

Á considered views expressed at public forums and other stakeholder engagement meetings 

Á considered advice and analysis provided by AER commissioned experts. 

1.3 National Electricity Law and National Electricity Rules requirements 

The NEL contains two overarching principles that we must apply when performing our economic 

regulatory functions or powers. Under section 16(1)(a) of the NEL the AER must act in a manner that 

will or is likely to contribute to the achievement of the NEO. The NEO is set out in section 7 of the 

NEL: 

The objective of this law is to promote efficient investment in, and efficient operation and use of, electricity 

services for the long term interest of consumers of electricity with respect to ï  

a) price, quality, safety, reliability and security of supply of electricity; and 

b) the reliability, safety and security of the national electricity system.  

                                                      

2
  AER, Rate of return guidelines, December 2013.  

3
  AER, Electricity transmission and distribution WACC parameter review, 1 May 2009: http://www.aer.gov.au/node/510   

http://www.aer.gov.au/node/510


 

4  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 

We must also take into account the revenue and pricing principles when making a transmission 

determination.
4
 These principles require a TNSP to be provided with an opportunity to recover at least 

its efficient costs, and incentives to promote economic efficiency.   

In assessing SP AusNet's revenue proposal, we reviewed SP AusNet's business and governance 

practices, including its asset management and maintenance strategies. In doing so, we sought to 

understand how SP AusNet operates and manages its transmission network to inform our final 

decision.   

1.4 Victorian transmission arrangements 

SP AusNet did not include an allowance for augmentation capex or forecast demand for prescribed 

transmission services. This is consistent with the Victorian transmission arrangements (Figure 1.). In 

Victoria, SP AusNet, Murraylink and other declared transmission system operators (DTSO) own and 

operate the transmission network. However, a separate corporate entity, the Australian Energy 

Market Operator (AEMO), has planning and augmentation responsibilities.  

Figure 1. Institutional arrangements for Victorian transmission 

 

Source: SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, 28 February 2013, p. 29. 

Network services can be contestable and non-contestable. When AEMO identifies a network 

constraint that is contestable, it calls for tenders for the construction, ownership and maintenance of 

the network solution. If the network constraint is non-contestable, then the incumbent DTSO (which is 

usually SP AusNet) undertakes the work. The test for contestability is whether the network solution is 

'separable' from the existing network. 

The Victorian transmission arrangements have implications for the roll forward of SP AusNet's 

regulatory asset base (RAB). When an augmentation is deemed contestable and procured through a 

                                                      

4
  NEL, clause 16(2)(a)(i). The revenue and pricing principles are set out in section 7A of the NEL.  



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 5 

competitive tender process, the assets remain outside SP AusNetôs RAB. However, assets relating to 

non-contestable network augmentations that AEMO initiated,
5
 or that the Victorian distribution network 

service providers (DNSPs) requested,
6
 are rolled into the RAB at the end of the period.  

1.5 Review process 

Our review process comprises several stages. These stages include considering the TNSP's revenue 

proposal and revised revenue proposal, submissions from interested parties on both proposals and 

the draft decision, and making the final decision and transmission determination. We engaged with 

SP AusNet and other stakeholders during this process. Submissions and expert advice received 

during the review process are available on our website: www.aer.gov.au/node/19819.  

Table 1. Key dates in the AER's decision making process 

Key stages in the decision making process Date 

Submission of SP AusNet's revenue proposal to the AER 28 February 2013 

Publication of SP AusNet's revenue proposal 5 April 2013 

Public forum on SP AusNet's revenue proposal 24 April 2013 

Publication of AER's issues paper 1 May 2013 

Submissions on SP AusNet's revenue proposal due 17 May 2013 

Publication of AER draft decision  30 August 2013 

Predetermination conference 18 September 2013 

Submission of SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal to the AER 11 October 2013 

Closing date for submissions on AERôs draft decision / SP AusNet's revised 

proposal 
1 November 2013 

Publication of AERôs final decision and transmission determination  31 January 2014 

 

1.5.1 Submissions of revised revenue proposal and the AER's final decision 

SP AusNet submitted its revised revenue proposal on 11 October 2013. It did not submit a revised 

pricing methodology or revised negotiating framework. Both of these were accepted in our draft 

decision.
7
 

We commissioned the following independent consultants for our final decision:  

Á Energy Market Consulting associates (EMCa) and Strata Energy Consulting Ltd for advice on 

technical aspects of SP AusNet's past and forecast expenditure (capex/opex) 

Á Deloitte Access Economics for advice on forecast growth in labour costs 

Á AM Actuaries for advice on insurance and self-insurance forecasts.  

                                                      

5
  In its capacity as the planner of the shared transmission network in Victoria.  

6
  In their capacity as planners of the transmission connection assets that connect the transmission network with the 

Victorian distribution networks.  
7
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013. 

http://www.aer.gov.au/node/19819


 

6  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 

1.5.2 Public consultation 

Effective consultation with stakeholders is essential to the performance of our regulatory functions. 

Our engagement prior to the receipt of the revised revenue proposal is set out in the draft decision. 

Since receiving the revised revenue proposal, we have further engaged by: 

Á Considering submissions made on SP AusNet's revised revenue proposals and our draft decision. 

We received 5 submissions from: 

Á Energy Users Coalition of Victoria (EUCV) 

Á Energy Users Association of Australia (EUAA) 

Á Transend 

Á TransGrid 

Á ElectraNet. 

Á Holding a number of discussions with the EUCV and EUAA representatives to better understand 

their submissions and underlying concerns. 

Á Regularly discussing matters relating to the revised revenue proposal with AEMO. 

Á Inviting the CEO of SP AusNet to present key issues from SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal 

to the AER chairman and board members on 8 November 2013.  

Á Hosting a predetermination conference in Melbourne on 18 September 2013 where the AER 

Chairman presented the draft decision and directly engaged with interested stakeholders. Bruce 

Mountain made a presentation on behalf of the EUAA at this conference. 

Á Arranging meetings between the AER's review team, EMCa, and the SP AusNet staff responsible 

for developing SP AusNet's proposals and managing the network. This involved on-site meetings 

over a 2 day period in November which enabled the AER to test material and information that 

underpins the proposals. 

Á Engaging in ongoing discussions with SP AusNet to better understand its proposals, seek 

clarification on issues, receive and offer feedback, and to arrive at a well informed decision. 

During this process, the AER and EMCa considered over 40 responses to information requested 

from SP AusNet in addition to over 90 responses prior to the draft decision.  

1.5.3 Protected information submitted to the AER 

We are committed to treating protected information received from TNSPs and other stakeholders in 

accordance with the NEL. The NEL allows us to disclose protected information in certain 

circumstances.
8
 For this decision, we have three appendices that contain sensitive information 

relating to contingent projects, insurance and self-insurance premiums, and the security of critical 

infrastructure opex step change. These appendices have not been published. 

1.5.4 Structure of this document 

This final decision is set out as follows: 

                                                      

8
  NEL, part 3, division 6. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Overview 7 

Part 1: AERôs final decision overviewðour final decision on SP AusNet's revenue proposal, along with 

a summary of our reasons 

Part 2: attachmentsða detailed analysis of the components of the final decision 

Part 3: appendixesða discussion of technical matters and sensitive information that is not published.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8  AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | AERôs approach 

2 AER's approach 

The National Electricity Law (NEL) and National Electricity Rules (NER) establish the regulatory 

framework under which we regulate transmission network service providers (TNSPs). They require 

TNSPs to submit revenue proposals to us.
9
 Our determination in response applies to a specific 

regulatory control period, and sets the maximum allowed revenue (MAR) that a TNSP can recover.
10

  

2.1 SP AusNet's electricity transmission services 

SP AusNet provides three types of services: prescribed transmission services, negotiated 

transmission services, and unregulated services. We treat each service differently. 

We regulate prescribed transmission services in accordance with a revenue cap that sets the MAR 

that a TNSP can recover each year through its network tariffs. This revenue recovers the economic 

cost of providing prescribed transmission services to customers. Broadly, prescribed transmission 

services are services that a TNSP must provide, that are necessary to ensure the integrity of the 

transmission network, and that usually do not exceed standard network performance requirements.
11

  

For negotiated services, we do not set the revenue that the TNSP can recover. Instead, we approve a 

negotiating framework and negotiated transmission service criteria (NTSC). These facilitate 

SP AusNet's negotiations with service applicants. The NER sets out the types of service that are 

classified as negotiated services.
12

 These types include shared transmission services that exceed the 

network performance requirements of a TNSP and connection services that are provided to service 

one user, or a small group of users, at a single connection point.
13

  

Unregulated services are outside our jurisdiction. They are services that a TNSP provides in a 

competitive market, so the revenue derived from them is not regulated by us. 

2.2 Maximum allowed revenue 

SP AusNet recovers revenue from its customers via its network tariffs. Its pricing methodology 

prescribes the way in which it recovers this revenue from users. To determine SP AusNet's revenue 

for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period, we assessed the total revenue that SP AusNet requires to 

provide prescribed transmission services for each year of the period. This annual revenue 

requirement reflects the efficient costs of providing prescribed transmission services across the 

Victorian electricity transmission network. In accordance with the NER, we used the building block 

approach to determine the annual revenue requirementðthat is, we based the revenue requirement 

on the estimated efficient costs that SP AusNet is likely to incur in providing prescribed transmission 

services. The underlying cost elements include:
14

 

Á a return on the regulatory asset base (RAB) (return on capital) 

Á depreciation of the RAB (return of capital) 

Á forecast opex 

                                                      

9
  NER, clause 6A.10.1. 

10
  NER, clause 6A.2.2. 

11
  NER, chapter 10. 

12
  NER, chapter 10. 

13
  NER, chapter 10. 

14
  NER, clause 6A.5.4(a). 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | AERôs approach 9 

Á increments or decrements resulting from the efficiency benefit sharing scheme (EBSS) 

Á the estimated cost of corporate income tax. 

Our assessment of capex directly affects the size of the RAB and, therefore, the return on capital and 

return of capital building blocks. Figure 2. sets out the building block approach. 

Figure 2. The building block approach for determining total revenue 

 

Note:  sïfactors determined under the STPIS are external to the revenue building blocks. The sïfactor can add or subtract 
revenue from a TNSPôs annual revenue depending on its service performance. STPIS sïfactors are determined 
annually during the annual STPIS review.  

2.3 NER objectives for capex and opex forecasts 

The NER sets out the following objectives for SP AusNet's forecasts of total capex and opex:
15

 

Á meeting expected demand  

Á complying with all applicable regulatory obligations or requirements 

Á maintaining the quality, reliability and security of supply 

Á maintaining the reliability, safety and security of the transmission system. 

We must determine whether SP AusNet's forecast capex and opex reflect the efficient costs required 

to meet these objectives, based on a realistic expectation of transmission services demand and cost 

inputs.
16

 

 

                                                      

15
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(a) and 6A.6.7(a). 

16
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c). 

Return on capital (forecast RAB × cost 

of capital) 

Regulatory depreciation (depreciation 

[net of indexation] applied to the RAB) 

Corporate income tax (net of value of 

imputation credits) 

 

Capital costs 

Operating expenditure (opex)  

 

Efficiency benefit sharing scheme 

(EBSS) 

(increment or decrement) 

 

Total revenue 



 

10 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 

3 Total revenue requirements and impact on price 

SP AusNetôs total revenue cap represents our forecast of the efficient costs of providing prescribed 

transmission services. We determined the total revenue cap set out in this final decision by assessing 

the elements of SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal. That is, we assessed the proposed building 

blocks for whether they reflect the efficient costs of providing prescribed transmission services in 

Victoria. This chapter sets out the revenue requirement of SP AusNet. It also summarises the likely 

impact of this final decision on average electricity bills for Victorian customers. 

3.1 Final decision 

Our final decision on SP AusNet's total revenue cap (smoothed revenue) over the 2014ï17 regulatory 

control period is $1600 million ($ nominal). This amount is $6.2 million (or 0.4 per cent) higher than 

SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal.
17

 Our approved Xïfactor is 3.24 per cent per annum for  

2015ï16 and 2016ï17.
18

  

Our final decision on forecast opex and capex reduced SP AusNet's revised revenue. However this 

reduction is offset by a higher cost of capital due to an increase to the market based parameter used 

to determine SP AusNet's cost of capital. Table 3. shows our final decision on SP AusNet's building 

blocks and total revenue. Attachments to this final decision discuss the key elements in detail.  

Table 3. AERôs final decision on SP AusNetôs revised proposed revenue requirements  

($ million, nominal) 

 
2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total 

Return on capital 226.5 233.0 242.0 701.4 

Regulatory depreciation
a
 75.1 81.0 86.6 242.7 

Operating expenditure 189.7 199.2 202.2 591.1 

Efficiency benefit sharing scheme 

(carryover amounts) 18.4 16.1 4.9 39.4 

Net tax allowance 9.5 9.3 9.8 28.6 

Annual building block revenue 

requirement (unsmoothed) 519.0 538.7 545.4 1603.1 

Annual expected maximum allowed 

revenue (smoothed) 538.1 533.4 528.8 1600.3
b
 

X factor (%) n/a
c
 3.24 3.24 n/a 

Source: AER analysis. 
(a) Regulatory depreciation is straight-line depreciation net of the inflation indexation on the opening RAB. 
(b) The estimated total revenue cap is equal to the total annual expected MAR. 
(c) SP AusNet is not required to apply an X factor for 2014ï15 because the MAR for 2014ï15 will be that set in this 

final decision. The MAR for 2014ï15 is around 3.8 per cent lower than the MAR in the final year of the 2008ï14 
regulatory control period (2013ï14) in real terms, or 1.5 per cent lower in nominal terms. The MAR for 2013ï14 is 
$546.2 million ($ nominal). 

                                                      

17
  SP AusNetôs revised proposal total revenue cap is $1594 million ($ nominal). SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 

129. 
18

  Consistent with SP AusNet's revised proposal, we have determined a constant X factor to apply over the 2014ï17 
regulatory control period. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 11 

Figure 3. compares our draft and final decision building blocks for SP AusNet's 2014ï17 regulatory 

control period with SP AusNet's proposed and revised revenue requirement for that same period, as 

well as with the approved revenue for the 2008ï14 regulatory control period.
19

 It shows our final 

decision results in a decrease of 3.7 per cent in real terms ($2013ï14) on SP AusNet's average 

annual revenue relative to that in the 2008ï14 regulatory control period. This decrease in revenue is 

primarily because we applied a lower WACC to this final decision for the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period than was approved for the 2008ï14 regulatory control period.
20

   

Figure 3. Annual average of AER's draft and final decisions compared with SP AusNet's 

proposed and revised revenue requirement and approved revenue for 2008ï14 

($ million, 2013ï14) 

 

Source: AER analysis. 

Figure 3. shows the effect of our final decision adjustments on SP AusNet's revised proposal building 

blocks. It shows our final decision will reduce SP AusNet's revised proposal for the opex building 

block. 

                                                      

19
  Because the regulatory control periods compared are of different lengths, we calculated the annual average revenues for 

the relevant regulatory control periods for comparison. 
20

  Our final decision WACC is 7.87 per cent and the approved WACC for 2008ï14 was 9.76 per cent. 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

AER allowance
for 2008-14

SP AusNet
proposed
revenue

AER draft
decision

SP AusNet
revised proposal

AER final
decision

Average annual 
building block 

revenue requirement
($ million, 2013-14)

Return on capital Opex allowance (including efficiency carryover)

Regulatory depreciation (Return of capital) Net tax allowance



 

12 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 

Figure 3. AERôs final decision and SP AusNet's revised proposed annual building block 

revenue requirement ($ million, nominal) 

 

Source:  AER analysis. 

3.2 Sensitivity analysis 

We assessed the impact of key aspects of our final decision on SP AusNet's revised revenue 

proposal. These include our final decision on forecast opex, forecast capex and the cost of capital. 

Our final decision on each is: 

Á forecast capex of $513.1 million ($2013ï14), compared with SP AusNet's proposed $541.7 million 

($2013ï14) in its revised proposal;
21

 a reduction of 5.3 per cent. 

Á forecast opex of $560.0 million ($2013ï14), compared with SP AusNet's proposed $599.6 million 

($2013ï14) in its revised proposal;
22

 a reduction of 6.6 per cent. 

Á a cost of capital of 7.87 per cent, compared with SP AusNet's proposed 7.43 per cent in its 

revised proposal.
23

 

Table 3. shows SP AusNet's revised total revenue (unsmoothed) would be $2.1 million ($ nominal) or 

0.1 per cent lower if our final decision on forecast capex is adopted. It also shows SP AusNet's 

revised total revenue (unsmoothed) would be $36.8 million ($ nominal) or 2.3 per cent lower if our 

final decision on forecast opex is adopted. In addition, SP AusNet's revised total revenue 

                                                      

21
  SP AusNet, Post-tax revenue model, October 2013. The value of $541.7 million ($2013ï14) differs from the revised 

revenue proposal of $546.7 million ($2013ï14) (SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 54) because SP AusNet 
subsequently reduced its forecast capex associated with the Richmond terminal station by $5 million (SP AusNet, Capex 
update, 5 December 2013). 

22
  This reflects SP AusNet's amended revised controllable opex of $275.6 million ($2013ï14) on 29 November 2013. SP 

AusNet, Post-tax revenue model, October 2013. SP AusNet, Amended revised proposed opex model [confidential], 29 
November 2013. 

23
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 112. 

                 2014-15         2015-16 2016-17

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Annual 
building 

block 
revenue 

requirement 
($ million, 
nominal)

SP AusNet return on capital SP AusNet depreciation
SP AusNet opex (including efficiency carryover) SP AusNet tax
AER return on capital AER depreciation
AER opex (including efficiency carryover) AER tax



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 13 

(unsmoothed) would be $46.9 million ($ nominal) or 2.9 per cent higher if our final decision on the 

cost of capital is adopted. 

Table 3. Changes to SP AusNetôs total proposed unsmoothed revenue, when adopting 

the AERôs final decision on the capex forecast, opex forecast and WACC 

  

SP AusNet's revised 

proposal 

($ million, 2013ï14) 

 AER's final decision                             

($ million, 2013ï14) 

Revenue change  

($ million, nominal)  

Revenue change 

(per cent)  

Capex 541.7 513.1 ï2.1 ï0.1 

Opex 599.6 560.0 ï36.8 ï2.3 

WACC 7.43% 7.87% 46.9 2.9 

Source:  SP AusNet, Post-tax revenue model, October 2013; AER analysis.  

3.3 Indicative impact on transmission charges and electricity bills in 

Victoria 

The NER does not require us to estimate transmission price changes for a revenue determination of a 

TNSP. Nonetheless, we typically provide some indicative transmission price impacts flowing from the 

revenue determination. Although we assess SP AusNet's and AEMO's proposed pricing 

methodologies, actual transmission charges established at particular connection points are not 

determined by us. SP AusNet and AEMO establish the transmission charges in accordance with their 

approved pricing methodologies and the NER.
24

 In Victoria, transmission charges represent 

approximately 5 per cent on average of a typical customer's electricity bill.
25

 We note that there are 

other factors that affect electricity bills.
26

 

We estimated the effect of this final decision on forecast average transmission charges in Victoria by: 

Á taking the sum of SP AusNet's annual expected MAR determined in this final decision and the 

proportion of Murraylink's annual expected MAR for 2014ï17 that is allocated to Victorian 

customers (55 per cent),
27

 and  

Á dividing it by the forecast annual energy delivered in Victoria.
28

 

Based on this approach, we estimated our final decision would result in average transmission charges 

falling by 4.8 per cent per annum ($2013ï14) from 2013ï14 to 2016ï17.
29

 If these lower transmission 

charges were passed through to end customers, then average residential electricity bills in Victoria 

could reduce by about $12 in total ($2013ï14) or 0.2 per cent per annum during the 2014ï17 

                                                      

24
  NER, clause 6A.24.1(d). 

25
  This is based on the average proportion of the transmission charges on a typical residential bill from 2001 to 2012. 

Oakley Greenwood, Causes of residential electricity bill increases in Victoria, 2001 to 2012, March 2013, p. 11. 
26

  For example, usage, retail costs, wholesale costs, distribution network costs and green and carbon costs. 
27

  Murraylink, Pricing methodology, May 2012, p. 3. AER, Final decision: Murraylink transmission determination 2013ï18, 
April 2013, p. 9. Murraylink is an interconnector that provides a path for the flow of electricity to the limit of its 220MW 
capacity, in both directions, between the South Australian and Victorian transmission networks. About 55 per cent of 
Murraylink's revenue is from Victorian customers. 

28
  AEMO, National electricity forecasting report, June 2013, table 6-1, Medium. 

29
  The average decrease in our final decision MAR ($2013ï14) is 3.4 per cent per annum, whereas the average increase in 

the forecast energy delivered in Victoria is about 1.5 per cent per annum from 2013ï14 to 2016ï17. The reason for the 
transmission charge decrease being larger than the revenue decrease is because our final decision annual MAR ($2013ï
14) is decreasing on average from 2013ï14 to 2016ï17 and the annual forecast energy delivered in Victoria is increasing 
over this period. In nominal terms, this final decision will result in a decrease in average transmission charges of 2.5 per 
cent per annum from 2013ï14 to 2016ï17. 



 

14 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 

regulatory control period. In comparison, SP AusNet's revised proposal would result in an average bill 

reduction of approximately $10 in total or 0.2 per cent per annum. Table 3. shows the estimated 

impact of our final decision and SP AusNet's revised proposal on the average Victorian residential 

electricity bills, by tariff type.
30

 

Table 3. AER estimated impact of the final decision for SP AusNet on the average 

residential electricity bills in Victoria over 2014ï17 ($2013ï14) 

Tariff type
a
 Average annual 

bill
b
 

Total reduction 

over 2014ï17 ð 

SP AusNet's 

revised  proposal 

Total reduction over 

2014ï17 ð AER's 

final decision 

Impact on 

annual billð

SP AusNet's 

revised 

proposal  

(per cent, per 

annum) 

Impact on annual 

billðAER's final 

decision  

(per cent, per 

annum) 

Single rate $1347 ï$8 ï$9 ï0.2 ï0.2 

Two-rate $1743 ï$10 ï$12 ï0.2 ï0.2 

Time-of-use $2231 ï$12 ï$15 ï0.2 ï0.2 

Source: Essential Services Commission Victoria, Energy retailers comparative performance reportðpricing, October 2013, 
p. 17; AER analysis. 

(a) The single rate tariff is based on 4000 kilowatt hours (kWh) peak consumption per year. This use is typical of a 
customer who has gas hot water and heating.  

 The two-rate tariff is based on 4000 kWh peak and 2500 kWh off-peak consumption per year (off-peak is between 
11 pm and 7 am). This use is typical of a customer with no gas supply who has off peak electric hot water.   

 The time-of-use tariff is based on 3000 kWh peak and 6000 kWh off-peak consumption per year. Off-peak includes 
the whole weekend and between 11 pm and 7 am Monday to Friday. This use is typical of a customer who uses the 
off-peak time for any purpose over the weekend in addition to hot water and heating overnight. 

(b) The average annual bills reflect a weighted average of the market offers and standing offers as shown on the 
Victorian Government's electricity and gas comparator website at 3 July 2013 (http://yourchoice.vic.gov.au/). They 
also reflect the average offers across all the distribution zones in Victoria. Retailers that have fewer than 1000 
customers in Victoria are not included in this analysis. 

Similarly, for an average electricity bill for businesses in Victoria, our final decision is expected to on 

average lead to lower bills.
31

 If the lower transmission charges arising from this final decision were 

passed through to end customers, then average business electricity customer bills could be expected 

to reduce by about $48 in total ($2013ï14) or 0.2 per cent per annum during the 2014ï17 regulatory 

control period. In comparison, SP AusNet's revised proposal would result in an average bill reduction 

of approximately $40 in total, or 0.2 per cent per annum. Table 3. shows the estimated impact of our 

final decision and SP AusNet's revised proposal on average Victorian business electricity bills by tariff 

type. 

                                                      

30
  Our final decision on SP AusNet's revenue requirements resulted in a slightly larger reduction to a typical residential 

electricity bill than SP AusNet's revised proposed revenue. This is because our final decision revenue path (smoothed) is 
differently to that of SP AusNet's revised proposal (figure 4.2). Figure 4.4 in attachment 4 shows our final decision 
revenue path results in a more steady decrease in prices over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period when compared to 
that of SP AusNet's revised proposal.  

31
  We note that there are other factors that may also impact on electricity bills. 

http://yourchoice.vic.gov.au/


 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Total revenue requirements and impact on price 15 

Table 3. AER estimated impact of the final decision for SP AusNet on the average 

electricity bills of businesses in Victoria over 2014ï17 ($2013ï14) 

Tariff type
a
 Average annual 

bill
b
 

Total reduction over 

2014ï17 ð 

SP AusNetôs 

revised  proposal 

Total reduction over 

2014ï17 ð AERôs 

final decision 

Impact on 

annual billð

SP AusNet's 

revised 

proposal  

(per cent, per 

annum) 

Impact on 

annual billð

AER's final 

decision  

(per cent, per 

annum) 

Single rate $3777 ï$21 ï$25 ï0.2 ï0.2 

Time-of-use $10661 ï$60 ï$72 ï0.2 ï0.2 

Source: Essential Services Commission Victoria, Energy retailers comparative performance reportðpricing, October 2013, 
p. 17; AER analysis. 

(a) The single rate business tariff is based on 12000 kWh peak consumption per year. This use is typical of a business 
that is closed on weekends.  

 The time-of-use business tariff is based on 25000 kWh peak and 15000 kWh off-peak consumption per year. Off-
peak includes the whole weekend. This use is typical of a larger business that is open more than five days a week. 

(b) The average annual bills reflect a weighted average of the market offers and standing offers as shown on the 
Victorian Government's electricity and gas comparator website as at 3 July 2013 (http://yourchoice.vic.gov.au/). 
They also reflect the average offers across all the distribution zones in Victoria. Retailers that have fewer than 1000 
customers in Victoria are not included in this analysis. 

3.4 AER decision 

Decision 3.1: We determine a total revenue cap of $1600 million for SP AusNet for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. 

Decision 3.2: We determine SP AusNet's annual building block revenue requirement, X factor and 

annual expected MAR over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period to be as set out in Table 3..  

Decision 3.3: We determine SP AusNet's annual adjustment process for the MAR over the  

2014ï17 regulatory control period to be as set out in the transmission determination for SP AusNet for 

the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

 

http://yourchoice.vic.gov.au/


 

16 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory asset base 

4 Regulatory asset base 

The regulatory asset base (RAB) is the value of SP AusNet's assets that are used to provide 

prescribed transmission services. These include transmission lines, substations, IT systems, land and 

easements, motor vehicles and buildings. The RAB is the value on which SP AusNet earns a return 

on capital. Further, SP AusNet is allowed to earn a depreciation allowance (or a return of capital) on 

its RAB. Hence, the RAB is an important input for the return on capital and depreciation building 

blocks and, consequently, the revenue requirement.  

As part of this final decision, we are required to assess SP AusNet's opening value for the RAB for 

each year of the 2008ï14 and 2014ï17 regulatory control periods in its revised proposal.
32

 This 

involves: 

Á rolling forward the opening RAB as at 1 April 2008 to determine the closing RAB as at 31 March 

2014
33

 

Á using our final decision on forecast depreciation, capex, disposals and inflation for the  

2014ï17 regulatory control period to roll forward SP AusNet's forecast RAB for each year of that 

period.  

4.1 Final decision 

We accept SP AusNet's method in its revised proposal for determining its revised opening RAB value 

as at 1 April 2014 and its forecast RAB for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period, subject to some 

modelling input updates. SP AusNet adopted all aspects of our draft decision on the opening RAB.
34

 

The difference between our final decision and SP AusNet's revised proposal mainly reflects updates 

to inputs in SP AusNet's revised roll forward model (RFM) and postïtax revenue model (PTRM).  

Table 4. and Table 4. set out our final decisions on the roll forward of SP AusNet's RAB during the 

2008ï14 regulatory control period and the forecast RAB for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period 

respectively. 

4.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

We determine SP AusNet's opening RAB value as at 1 April 2014 to be $2876 million ($ nominal). 

This value is $6.7 million (0.2 per cent) higher than SP AusNet's value of $2869 million ($ nominal) in 

its revised proposal. This is because we updated the inflation input for 2013ï14 using the actual 

December 2013 consumer price index (CPI) published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS). 

We also corrected a minor cell reference error in SP AusNet's revised RFM associated with the 

provisions adjusted as-commissioned capex values. This reflects our draft decision to adjust actual 

capex value to reverse movements in provisions.
35

 SP AusNet has agreed to this error correction.
36

 

                                                      

32
  NER, clause 6A.6.1. 

33
  This closing RAB value is also used to determine the value of the opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. 
34

  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 105. 
35

  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 139. 
36

  SP AusNet, Response to information request AER RRP 27, Correction of modelling error in RFM 'SPI dep', 20 January 
2014. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory asset base 17 

We forecast SP AusNet's RAB to be $3186 million ($ nominal) by 31 March 2017. This forecast 

represents a reduction of $31.8 million (1.0 per cent) to SP AusNet's revised proposal.
37

 The main 

reasons for this reduction are our adjustments to: 

Á forecast capex (attachment 2) 

Á the opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 (in this chapter)  

Á forecast regulatory depreciation (chapter 6). 

Table 4. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's RAB for 2008ï14 ($ million, nominal) 

 
2008ï09 2009ï10 2010ï11 2011ï12

 
2012ï13 2013ï14

a 

Opening RAB 2191.2  2260.2  2309.8  2365.6 2452.2      2554.4  

Capital expenditure
b
 95.4     114.8 113.4 136.9 177.8 131.7 

CPI indexation on opening RAB 80.8 47.7 61.3 73.4 54.1 70.1 

Straight-line depreciation
c
 ï107.1 ï112.9 ï118.9 ï123.7 ï129.6 ï127.4 

Closing RAB as at 31 March 2260.2 2309.8 2365.6 2452.2 2554.4 2628.8 

Difference between estimated and actual 

capex (2007ï08)      5.1 

Return on difference for 2007ï08 capex      3.9 

Difference between estimated and actual 

assets under construction (2007ï08)      22.2 

Return on difference for 2007ï08 assets 

under construction      17.0 

Difference between estimated and actual 

Group 3 assets as at 1 April 2008      0.7 

Return on difference for Group 3 assets as at 

1 April 2008      0.5 

Group 3 assets as at 1 April 2014
d
      144.4 

Equity raising costs (2003ï08)      53.4 
 

Opening RAB as at 1 April 2014      2876.0 

Source: AER analysis.   
(a)  Based on estimated capex. An update for actual capex will be made at the next reset. 
(b)  As incurred, net of disposals, and adjusted for actual CPI and weighted average cost of capital (WACC).  
(c)  Adjusted for actual CPI. Based on as-commissioned capex. 
(d) As discussed in our draft decision, we accepted SP AusNet's proposed Group 3 asset roll-in of $144.4 million as at 

1 April 2014 (AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 137ï8).  

                                                      

37
  SP AusNet's revised forecast RAB as at 31 March 2017 is $3218 million ($ nominal).  



 

18 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory asset base 

Table 4. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's RAB for the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period ($ million, nominal) 

 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 

Opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 2876.0 2958.9     3073.2 

Capital expenditure
a
 157.9        195.3        199.1 

Inflation indexation on opening RAB 70.5 72.5 75.3 

Straight-line depreciation
b
 ï145.5 ï153.5 ï161.9 

Closing RAB 2958.9 3073.2 3185.7 

Source: AER analysis. 
(a)  As incurred, and net of disposals. In accordance with the timing assumptions of the post-tax revenue model 

(PTRM), the forecast capex includes a half-WACC allowance to compensate for the six month period before capex 
is added to the RAB for revenue modelling. 

(b) Based on as-commissioned capex. 

4.2.1 Opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 

We determine SP AusNet's opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 to be $2876 million ($ nominal). The 

difference between this amount and SP AusNet's revised proposal is due to indexation for 2013ï14 in 

the opening RAB roll forward and an error correction associated with the 2008ï09 to 2013ï14 as-

commissioned capex values in the RFM.  

As outlined in our draft decision, our intention was to update the forecast inflation input for 2013ï14 

with actual inflation using the December 2013 CPI for the final decision.
38

 The December 2013 CPI 

was not available at the time SP AusNet submitted its revised proposal. 

In our draft decision, we accepted SP AusNet's proposed method for determining its opening RAB 

value as at 1 April 2014, subject to a number of changes.
39

 These changes included adjusting actual 

capex values to reverse the movements in provisions and reducing SP AusNet's proposed adjustment 

for the difference between estimated and actual capex for 2007ï08. We converted SP AusNet's 

equity raising costs allowance to a lump sum for capitalising in its RAB and made corrections to minor 

input errors in the RFM. We also added $144.4 million ($ nominal) Group 3 assets that were 

completed during the 2008ï14 regulatory control period to SP AusNet's opening RAB as at 1 April 

2014.
40

 

In its revised proposal, SP AusNet adopted all aspects of our draft decision in relation to the opening 

RAB.
41

 SP AusNet updated its forecast capex and disposals for 2012ï13 with actual capex and 

                                                      

38
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 133. 

39
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 137. 

40
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 137ï8. During a regulatory control period, 

AEMO or a distribution business may request SP AusNet to provide augmentations to the transmission network or 
distribution connection services. While the assets constructed due to these requests provide prescribed transmission 
services, the forecast capex associated with these assets sit outside of the revenue determination. This is because SP 
AusNet is not responsible for the planning of these capex. SP AusNet refers to these services as óexcluded prescribed 
services', and the assets which provide these services are referred to as óGroup 3ô assets. Group 3 assets sit outside of 
the RAB and are governed by commercial contracts until such time as they are rolled into the RAB, usually at the next 
revenue reset. (SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, p. 30.) 

41
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 102ï6. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory asset base 19 

disposals for that year in its revised RFM. SP AusNet also updated its estimated capex for 2013ï14 in 

the revised RFM.  

We accept SP AusNet's actual capex and disposals for 2012ï13. These figures have been checked 

against SP AusNet's audited regulatory accounting data for that year. We also accept SP AusNet's 

revision of the estimated capex for 2013ï14. We consider the estimated capex amounts to be 

reasonable. This amount is lower than those approved in our draft decision and reflect the best 

forecast available. The financial impact of any difference between actual and estimated capex for 

2013ï14 will be accounted for at the next reset.
42

  

In addition, we corrected a minor cell reference error in SP AusNet's revised RFM associated with the 

provisions adjusted as-commissioned capex values. This reflects our draft decision to adjust actual 

capex to reverse movements in provisions.
43

 SP AusNet has agreed to this error correction.
44

 

Equity raising costs 

We determine that including $53.4 million ($ nominal) in SP AusNet's opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 

is appropriate. This approach allows SP AusNet to recover the previously approved equity raising 

costs allowance associated with SP AusNet's opening RAB as at 1 January 2003 and capex incurred 

over the 2003ï08 regulatory control period.  

In our draft decision, we decided to capitalise SP AusNet's allowance for equity raising costs into the 

RAB, which had been treated as an opex item in perpetuity as approved in the ACCC's 2002 revenue 

cap decision.
45

 We determined the approach in the draft decision would improve transparency and 

ensure future revenue resets for SP AusNet would be administratively simpler. We consider treating 

the equity raising cost allowance in perpetuity as opex or in the RAB must be net present value (NPV) 

neutral. In converting the equity raising cost allowance from a perpetuity approach to a capitalisation 

approach, we took the following steps:
46

  

1. We applied the benchmark equity raising transaction cost approved in the ACCC's 2002 revenue 

cap decision to the equity component of SP AusNet's 2003 opening RAB and capex incurred over 

the 2003ï08 regulatory control period. 

2. We adjusted the sum of the amounts calculated in step 1 for the perpetuity allowances SP AusNet 

received over previous regulatory control periods and the foregone returns as at 1 April 2014 if 

the equity raising costs were instead capitalised. 

In its revised proposal, SP AusNet adopted our approach to capitalising the equity raising costs into 

its RAB and incorporated our draft decision amount into its revised RFM.
47

 

The Energy Users Association of Australia (EUAA) made a submission on our draft decision 

disagreeing with our approach to capitalising the equity raising costs that were previously funded as 

opex.
48

 EUAA submitted that by taking this approach the AER was effectively re-writing a regulatory 

decision that occurred in 2002. The EUAA submitted that only the equity raising costs allowed in the 

                                                      

42
  NER, clause S6A.2.1(f)(3). 

43
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 139. 

44
  SP AusNet, Response to information request AER RRP 27, Correction of modelling error in RFM 'SPI dep', 20 January 

2014. 
45

  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 140. 
46

  We applied the same approach in the 2008 final decision for ElectraNet. 
47

  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 105. 
48

  EUAA, Submission to the AER: AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised proposal, November 2013, pp. 5ï6. 



 

20 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory asset base 

2013ï14 regulatory year should be capitalised based on the allowed rate of return determined for the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

We acknowledge the EUAA's concerns and have considered its proposed approach to capitalising the 

equity raising costs. However, after careful assessment of the issue we consider our draft decision 

approach to be the most appropriate under the circumstances for the following reasons:  

Á NPV neutralityðEUAA's approach to capitalising only the equity raising costs allowed in the 

2013ï14 regulatory year is not NPV neutral with the ACCC's 2002 decision to recover the equity 

raising costs as opex in perpetuity. This results in SP AusNet experiencing a loss in moving from 

treating the equity raising costs as opex in perpetuity to capitalising the equity raising costs into 

the RAB. Our draft decision approach ensures that there is no difference in NPV terms between 

capitalising the equity raising costs and leaving it as opex in perpetuity.  

Á Additional benefitsðEUAA submitted that the AER should leave the equity raising costs as opex 

in perpetuity if it did not accept EUAA's alternative approach. We consider our method of 

capitalising the equity raising costs to be an equivalent approach in NPV terms with additional 

benefits of increased transparency and lower administrative costs.  

Therefore, we do not agree with the EUAA's submission on the capitalisation amount of SP AusNet's 

equity raising costs. We consider our approach to determine the amount for capitalisation reflects the 

assumptions underlying the ACCC's 2002 decision and therefore is NPV neutral in terms of treating 

the equity raising costs as an opex allowance in perpetuity. 

4.2.2 Forecast closing RAB as at 31 March 2017 

We forecast SP AusNet's closing RAB to be $3186 million ($ nominal) by 31 March 2017.
49

 The 

difference between this amount and SP AusNet's revised proposal reflects our final decision inputs for 

determining the forecast RAB in the PTRM. To determine the forecast RAB value for SP AusNet, we 

made the following amendments in the revised PTRM: 

Á We reduced SP AusNet's revised forecast capex by $28.6 million or 5.3 per cent (attachment 2) 

Á We increased SP AusNet's revised opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 by $6.7 million or 0.2 per cent 

(section 4.2.1)  

Á We increased SP AusNet's revised forecast regulatory depreciation allowance by $2.9 million or 

1.2 per cent (chapter 6).  

4.3 AER decision 

Decision 4.1 We determine that SP AusNet's opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 is $2876 million  

($ nominal) as set out in Table 4..  

Decision 4.2 We determine that SP AusNet's forecast opening RAB for each year of the  

2014ï17 regulatory control is as set out in Table 4.. 

 

                                                      

49
  At the next reset, the RAB roll forward for establishing SP AusNet's opening RAB value as at 1 April 2017 will be based 

on actual capex during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period and actual depreciation values calculated for that period. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Return on capital 21 

5 Return on capital 

As part of making a determination on the annual building block revenue requirement for a TNSP, we 

are required to make a decision on the return on capital building block.
50

 The return on capital building 

block is calculated as the product of the weighted average cost of capital (or rate of return) and the 

value of the RAB. 

This chapter discusses the cost of capital element of the return on capital building block. As noted in 

chapter, transitional arrangements provide that an older version of the NER (version 52) continues to 

apply to SP AusNet on an interim basis. Under this version of the NER, the key parameters used to 

calculate the cost of capital must be consistent with our 2009 WACC review.
51

  

5.1 Final decision 

We accept SP AusNet's proposed method for estimating the weighted average cost of capital 

(WACC). Consistent with this method, we have updated SP AusNet's revised proposal WACC to 

reflect the agreed averaging period.
52

 This results in a WACC of 7.87 per cent, as set out in Table 5..  

Our final decision on WACC only differs from SP AusNet's revised proposal due to the use of different 

averaging periods for estimating the risk free rate and the debt risk premium (DRP). Specifically, SP 

AusNet's WACC in its revised proposal was based on market data from 24 June 2013 to 19 July 

2013.
53

 Our final decision, however, is based on market data from the agreed averaging period (18 

November 2013 to 13 December 2013). We agreed to the averaging period proposed by SP AusNet 

in its initial proposal. We consider a 7.87 per cent rate of return has been determined in accordance 

with the requirements of the NER and provides SP AusNet with a reasonable opportunity to recover at 

least the efficient costs of capital financing. Consequently, we expect SP AusNet will be able to attract 

funds to support the efficient investment in, and efficient operation and use of, electricity services for 

the long term interests of consumers.  

  

                                                      

50
  NER, clause 6A.5.4(a)(2). 

51
  AER, Electricity transmission and distribution WACC parameter review, 1 May 2009: http://www.aer.gov.au/node/510.   

52
  SP AusNet proposed an averaging period of 20 business days from 18 November to 13 December 2013. We agreed on 

this averaging period. SP AusNet, Revenue proposal appendix 9A: letter on WACC averaging period, p. 2. 
53

  This is because SP AusNet adopted our draft decision WACC parameters for its revised revenue proposal. SP AusNet, 
Revised revenue proposal, p. 111.  

http://www.aer.gov.au/node/510


 

22 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Return on capital 

Table 5. AER's final decision on WACC parameters 

Parameter AER draft decision 
SP AusNet  revised 

proposal 
AER final decision 

Nominal risk free rate 3.54% 3.54% 4.31% 

Equity beta 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Market risk premium 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 

Debt risk premium 3.00% 3.00% 2.48% 

Gearing level 60% 60% 60% 

Inflation forecast 2.5% 2.5% 2.45% 

Gamma 0.65 0.65 0.65 

Nominal post-tax cost of equity 8.74% 8.74% 9.51% 

Nominal pre-tax cost of debt 6.55% 6.55% 6.79% 

Nominal vanilla WACC 7.43% 7.43% 7.87% 

Source: AER analysis; SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 112. 
Note:  The parameters published in our draft decision and SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal were calculated on an 

indicative averaging period from 24 June 2013 to 19 July 2013. Our final decision reflects data from 18 November 
2013 to 13 December 2013. 

5.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

We did not change our assessment approach for individual parameters from our draft decision. 

Section 4.3 of attachment 4 of our draft decision details that approach.
54

  

Consistent with the NER, in estimating the rate of return we must use the values and credit rating 

determined in the WACC review.
55

 SP AusNet's proposed method for determining the WACC adopted 

the values and credit rating determined in the WACC review, specifically: 

Á the equity beta 

Á the MRP 

Á the level of gearing 

Á credit rating for estimating the cost of debt  

Á the value of the assumed utilisation of imputation credits (gamma).
56

 

We therefore accept SP AusNet's proposed values for these parameters. 

In establishing the WACC, we also accept SP AusNet's proposed methods for determining the DRP, 

the nominal risk free rate and inflation forecasts. Consistent with the accepted methods, we have 

                                                      

54
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 126ï128. 

55
  NER, clause 6A.6.2(h). 

56
  The assumed utilisation of imputation credits (gamma) affects the corporate income tax building block allowance. 

Although gamma is not directly included in the determination of the WACC, it was determined in the WACC review. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Return on capital 23 

updated SP AusNet's revised proposal WACC to reflect the agreed averaging period. Our reasons for 

accepting these methods are consistent with those adopted in our draft decision. 

5.2.1 Debt risk premium 

In the draft decision, we accepted SP AusNet's proposed benchmark assumption and method for 

determining the DRP.
57

 For this final decision, we have updated SP AusNet's DRP in its revised 

proposal to reflect the agreed averaging period.
58

 This results in a DRP of 2.48 per cent.  

The DRP is the margin above the nominal risk free rate that a debt holder would require to invest in 

the debt issued by a benchmark efficient service provider. Combined with the nominal risk free rate, 

the DRP represents the return on debt and is an input for calculating the WACC. 

We accept SP AusNetôs proposed method for establishing the DRP, in particular, its proposal to 

estimate the benchmark DRP solely on the Bloomberg BBB fair value curve.
59

 We also accept 

SP AusNetôs proposed method to extrapolate the Bloomberg BBB fair value curve from seven to 

10 years, based on PricewaterhouseCooper's (PwC)
60

 analysis of paired bonds.
61

 We accepted this 

DRP method and PwC's paired bonds approach in the recent ElectraNet's 2013ï18 transmission 

determination.
62

 For this final decision, our update to estimate the DRP using the agreed averaging 

period resulted in us identifying four bond pairs that satisfy the PwC criteria used to select paired 

bonds. They are: 

Á a pair of GPT bonds 

Á a pair of Commonwealth Property bonds 

Á a pair of Sydney airport bonds, and 

Á a pair of SPI bonds. 

In forming this final decision, we considered submissions by EUCV
63

 and EUAA
64

 that the use of the 

Bloomberg BBB fair value curve to estimate the DRP overcompensates SP AusNet for its actual cost 

of debt.
65

 We stated in the draft decision that we are mindful of the Australian Competition Tribunal's 

recommendation to undertake a public consultation process before selecting an alternative DRP 

method.
66

 We recently published our Rate of return guideline in December 2013. This guideline 

process provided us with an opportunity to develop and consult on both our method to estimating the 

return on debt and how to implement that method. In this guideline, we proposed that future 

regulatory decisions would employ a return on debt estimate using a trailing average portfolio 

approach with annual update.
67

 We will use this guideline to inform the next revenue reset for SP 

AusNet starting 1 April 2017.  

                                                      

57
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 129. 

58
  The agreed averaging period was from 18 November 2013 to 13 December 2013. 

59
  SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, pp. 174ï175.  

60
  PwC, SP AusNet: Debt risk premium for the 2013 Victorian transmission revenue review, March 2013, pp. 9, 13ï14. 

61
  Seven years is the maximum term currently published for the Bloomberg BBB fair value curve. 

62
  AER, Final decision: ElectraNet transmission determination 2013ï14 to 2017ï18, April 2013, pp. 133ï134. 

63
  EUCV, Submission to the AER: AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised proposal, October 2013, pp. 15ï19 

64
  EUAA, Submission to the AER: AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised proposal, November 2013, p. 15. 

65
  We note that our final decision benchmark DRP estimate of 248 basis points is close to the EUAA's calculated value of 

235 basis points for SP AusNet's 10 year bond issue. EUAA. Submission to the AER: AER draft decision and SP AusNet 
revised proposal, November 2013, p. 15. 

66
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 130. 

67
  AER, Better regulation rate of return guideline, December 2013, p. 19. 



 

24 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Return on capital 

5.2.2 Expected inflation rate 

We accepted SP AusNet's proposed method for forecasting inflation in the draft decision.
68

 This 

method is consistent with what we have previously adopted. In applying the method for this final 

decision, we updated SP AusNet's proposed inflation estimate to reflect the latest Reserve Bank of 

Australia's forecasts. These estimates, shown in Table 5., result in an inflation forecast of 2.45 per 

cent per annum.  

Table 5. AER's decision on inflation forecast (per cent) 

 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 to 2023ï24 Geometric average 

Forecast inflation 2.50
a
 2.00

a 
2.50 2.45 

Source: RBA, Statement on Monetary Policy, November 2013, p. 65. 
(a) The RBA published a range of 2.0ï3.0 per cent and a range of 1.5ï2.5 per cent for its December 2014 and 

December 2015 inflation forecasts respectively. We have selected the mid-point of 2.5 per cent and 2 per cent 
respectively for the purposes of this decision.  

   

5.3 AER decision 

Decision 5.1: We determine a WACC of 7.87 per cent for SP AusNet as set out in Table 5..   

 

 

                                                      

68
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 131. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory depreciation 25 

6 Regulatory depreciation 

We are required to decide on SP AusNet's indexation of the RAB and depreciation building blocks 

over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
69

 We use regulatory depreciation to model the nominal 

asset values over the regulatory control period, and set the depreciation allowance in the annual 

building block revenue requirement. The regulatory depreciation allowance (or return of capital) is the 

net total of the straight-line depreciation (negative) amount and the amount from indexation of the 

RAB (positive). 

SP AusNet is required to submit a proposed depreciation schedule for its RAB in its revised 

proposal.
70

 The depreciation schedule sets out the basis on which the RAB is to be depreciated for 

the purpose of determining the regulatory depreciation allowance. We must assess whether the 

revised depreciation schedule complies with the relevant requirements of the NER.
71

  

6.1 Final decision 

We accept SP AusNet's proposed depreciation approach set out in its revised proposal. SP AusNet 

adopted all aspects of our draft decision.
72

 However, our final decision on SP AusNet's annual 

regulatory depreciation allowance for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period differs from SP AusNet's 

revised proposal because of our determinations on other components of SP AusNet's revised 

proposal. Table 6. sets out our final decision on SP AusNet's annual regulatory depreciation 

allowance for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

Table 6. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's depreciation allowance for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period ($ million, nominal) 

 
2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total 

Straight-line depreciation 145.5 153.5 161.9 460.9 

Less: inflation indexation on opening RAB 70.5 72.5 75.3 218.2 

Regulatory depreciation 75.1        81.0 86.6 242.7 

Source: AER analysis. 

6.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

We determine SP AusNet's regulatory depreciation allowance to be $242.7 million ($ nominal) for the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period. Our final decision represents an increase of $2.9 million (or 1.2 per 

cent) to SP AusNet's revised proposal. This is because of our determinations on other components of 

SP AusNet's revised proposal, which affect the regulatory depreciation allowance.
73

 These 

determinations include the forecast capex (attachment 2), the opening RAB as at 1 April 2014 

(chapter 4) and the forecast inflation (chapter 5). 

                                                      

69
  NER, clauses 6A.5.4(a)(1) and (3). 

70
  NER, clause S6A.1.3(7). 

71
  NER, clauses 6A.6.3(b)(1) and (2). 

72
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 108. 

73
  NER, clause 6A.6.3(a)(1). 



 

26 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Regulatory depreciation 

6.3 AER decision 

Decision 6.1: We determine SP AusNet's forecast regulatory depreciation allowance to be $242.7 

million ($ nominal) over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period as set out in Table 6.. 

Revision 6.2: We determine SP AusNet's standard asset lives as at 1 April 2014 for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period to be as set out in Table 6.3 of the draft decision.
74

  

 

                                                      

74
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 146.  



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Capital expenditure 27 

7 Capital expenditure 

Forecast capex is the forecast expenditure to fund new assets and replace or refurbish existing 

assets that a network business is likely to require during a regulatory control period for the efficient 

operation of the network. We used the final approved forecast capex in conjunction with the opening 

RAB, rate of return and depreciation to determine the return on capital building block. 

We must accept SP AusNet's forecast capex if we are satisfied it reasonably reflects the capex 

criteria. Otherwise, we must not accept SP AusNet's forecast capex and we must substitute our own.  

Attachment 2 sets out the detailed reasons for our final decision on SP AusNet's forecast capex. 

7.1 Final decision 

We do not approve SP AusNet's total forecast capex of $541.7 million ($2013ï14).
75

 Instead, we 

forecast the capex requirements at $513.1 million ($2013ï14), which is 5.3 per cent less than 

SP AusNet's forecast. Table 7. shows our final decision compared with SP AusNet's total forecast 

capex. 

Table 7. AERôs final decision capex and SP AusNetôs revised forecast capex ($ million, 

2013ï14) 

Category 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total SP AusNet Difference 

Major stations:       

   Richmond 31.4 22.1 18.9 72.4 73.3 -0.9 

   West Melbourne 11.3 32.9 23.8 68.0 68.8 -0.8 

   Relocate distributors' assets 1.5 12.9 3.7 18.1 20.7 -2.6 

   Other stations 31.3 46.3 64.5 142.2 148.5 -6.4 

Total major stations 75.5 114.2 110.9 300.7 311.4 -10.7 

Asset replacement 35.5 35.6 40.9 112.0 124.2 -12.3 

Safety and compliance 14.9 13.4 12.2 40.5 44.9 -4.3 

Non-system 24.6 18.5 16.8 59.9 61.2 -1.3 

Total 150.6 181.8 180.8 513.1 541.7 -28.6 

Source: SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 54; AER analysis. Numbers may not add up due to rounding. 

Figure 7. compares our approved capex with SP AusNetôs revised forecast capex for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period and actual capex for the previous two periods. It also shows our final 

decision capex for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

                                                      

75
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 54. 



 

28 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Capital expenditure 

Figure 7. Comparison of AERôs approved capex and SP AusNetôs actual and forecast 

capex ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 

Source:  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 54; AER analysis. 
Note: RCPðregulatory control period. 

7.2 Summary of analysis 

We do not approve SP AusNet's proposed total forecast capex because it does not reasonably satisfy 

the requirements of the NER and NEO for the reasons outlined in attachment 2. We consider 

SP AusNetôs proposed forecast capex is above its reasonable requirements. The following findings 

led to this determination: 

Á In its total forecast capex for its projects and programs of work, SP AusNet did not adequately 

account for prudent changes the we expect it will make during the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period ($19.6 million ($2013ï14) reduction). 

Á SP AusNetôs proposed real cost escalators do not reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of cost 

inputs required to achieve the capex objectives ($9.0 million ($2013ï14) reduction). 

Other key components that comprise our substitute forecast capex are: 

Á $68.0 million ($2013ï14) to rebuild the West Melbourne Terminal Station (WMTS).  

Á $18.1 million ($2013ï14) for SP AusNet to relocate assets owned by distributors at the Richmond 

terminal station (RTS) and WMTS, which SP AusNet did not include in its initial revenue proposal. 

Á $3.7 million ($2013ï14) for SP AusNet to extend the life of four transformers at the RTS and 

WMTS. 

Á IT capex of $46.0 million ($2013ï14) (in our draft decision we reduced SP AusNet's forecast IT 

capex by $16.8 million ($2013ï14)).  

0

50

100

150

200

250

$ million
2013-14

Major stations CBD rebuilds
Replacement Safety/compliance
Non-system Other
Approved Draft decision

Previous RCP Current RCP Next RCP 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Capital expenditure 29 

West Melbourne terminal station 

SP AusNet forecasts capex of $68.8 million ($2013ï14) for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period to 

rebuild the WMTS. SP AusNet intends to seek compensation from the Linking Melbourne Authority 

(LMA) for the additional project costs resulting from the LMA's intention to acquire part of the land on 

which the WMTS is situated as part of the East West Link road project. We agree with SP AusNet that 

road users, and not electricity users, should fund those additional costs.
76

  

For the purposes of the NER, we consider SP AusNet's prudent and efficient costs of the WMTS 

rebuild project is net of any compensation it receives from the LMA. However, the timing and amount 

of compensation is uncertain and it is possible SP AusNet will not receive any compensation in the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period. Given this uncertainty we have included $68.0 million ($2013ï14) 

in our total substitute forecast capex (SP AusNetôs forecast capex of $68.8 million ($2013ï14) 

adjusted for differences between SP AusNetôs proposed real cost escalators and ours.) If SP AusNet 

does receive some compensation in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period, the capex we will roll into 

the opening regulatory asset base (RAB) at the start of the 2017ï22 regulatory control period will be 

net of any compensation it receives. We have adopted this approach instead of the one proposed by 

SP AusNet, which is to return the compensation to consumers via a negative cost pass through event 

(less 10 per cent which SP AusNet would retain as an incentive to seek compensation from the LMA). 

We do not consider the amount of compensation would pass the materiality threshold.  

We consider it is important SP AusNet has an incentive to seek compensation from the LMA and 

electricity users should not have to pay the additional project costs caused by the LMAôs actions. We 

expect SP AusNet to take all necessary action to obtain compensation from LMA. Under our 

approach SP AusNet still has a strong incentive to seek compensation because the early receipt of 

compensation would provide benefits similar to capex underspends under the current incentive 

framework. 

Prudency adjustment 

We reduced SP AusNet's forecast capex by $19.6 million ($2013ï14) to account for prudent changes 

we expect SP AusNet will make to its capex program during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

We consider SP AusNet's forecast capex does not adequately account for its commitment to 

continuous improvement in delivering its capex program. We consider SP AusNet's asset 

management framework will lead SP AusNet to find economies and make prudent changes to certain 

projects during 2014ï2017. That is, SP AusNet should be able to identify projects that it could 

prudently defer, or for which it would be prudent to change the scope, optimise the design and 

specification, and/or integrate with other projects. We consider that in developing a portfolio of capex 

projects that make up the total capex forecast, SP AusNet should consider these prudent 

adjustments.  

SP AusNet's forecast capex is built up from cost estimates of its individual projects and programs of 

work. However, taking account of the continuous improvement to its capex delivery program, at a 

portfolio level we consider SP AusNetôs total efficient and prudent capex requirements will be less that 

it has forecast. To account for this portfolio level outcome we have applied a prudency adjustment. 

                                                      

76
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 46ï47. 



 

30 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Capital expenditure 

Real cost escalators 

We do not accept that SP AusNet's revised proposed real cost escalators reasonably reflect a realistic 

expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives over the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. However, there are parts we do accept. We have determined substitute 

escalators, which reflect our considerations that: 

Á where applicable, labour cost forecasts based on SP AusNet's enterprise agreements (EA) 

reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and 

capex objectives 

Á in all other instances, labour cost forecasts derived from the average of the forecasts of BIS 

Shrapnel and Deloitte Access Economics (DAE) reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the 

cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives 

Á forecast inputs and exchange rates for material escalation should be updated to reflect most 

recent data. 

Attachment 1 contains our assessment of SP AusNet's proposed real cost escalators. Table 7. shows 

the impact of our real cost escalators on SP AusNet's forecast capex. 

Table 7. Impact of the AERôs real cost escalators on forecast capex ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total 

SP AusNetôs revised revenue proposal 3.0 5.4 7.4 15.8 

AERôs final decision 1.2 2.2 3.4 6.8 

Difference 1.7 3.2 4.1 9.0 

Source: AER analysis. Numbers may not add up due to rounding. 

Information technology capex 

Our total substitute forecast capex includes information technology (IT) capex of $46.0 million 

($2013ï14). In our draft decision we reduced SP AusNet's forecast capex by $16.8 million ($2013ï

14).
77

 We considered this represented strategic IT capex for which SP AusNet had not justified or 

quantified the benefits. We accepted the component we considered to be replacement capex, 

because it was consistent with the expected IT asset replacement cycle. In its revised revenue 

proposal, SP AusNet has now submitted the capex we identified as strategic IT capex is replacement 

capex, which is needed to maintain the resilience of its IT systems, otherwise customers would be 

exposed to substantial risk and potential costs.
78

 It also submitted it included only the replacement 

capex component and not the strategic component of its capex program. In this way SP AusNet will 

fund the strategic component and will not seek to recover the costs from users. It would also retain 

any benefits associated with the strategic component, such as opex savings, it achieves in the 2014ï

17 regulatory control period. 

                                                      

77
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, pp. 87ï89. 

78
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, Appendix O. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Capital expenditure 31 

7.3 AER decision 

Decision 7.1: Table 7. shows our final decision on total forecast capital expenditure for the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. 

 



 

32 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 

8 Operating expenditure 

Operating expenditure (opex) refers to the operating, maintenance and other non-capital costs, 

including labour costs, incurred in the provision of network services. Opex is one of the building 

blocks used to determine SP AusNet's total revenue requirement. 

8.1 Final decision 

On 14 October 2013 SP AusNet submitted its revised total opex forecast of $594.6 million  

($2013ï14).
79

 However, on 29 November 2013 it resubmitted its controllable opex model, which 

effectively revised its total opex to $599.6 million.
80

 From herein, all references to SP AusNet's 

"revised proposed opex" refer to the 29 November 2013 revision. 

We are not satisfied that the total of the forecast opex for the regulatory control period reasonably 

reflects each of the opex criteria and we therefore do not accept the forecast.
81

 We estimate the total 

required opex for the regulatory control period that we are satisfied does reasonably reflects opex 

criteria, taking into account the opex factors, is $560.0 million.
82

 Our final decision is therefore to 

approve a substitute total opex forecast of $560.0 million and forecast opex for each regulatory year 

as set out in Table 8. which we are satisfied reasonably reflects the opex criteria.
83

 Our final decision 

is $39.6 million less than SP AusNet's revised proposal  (Table 8. )  

Table 8. AER's final decision and SP AusNet's revised proposal, total opex ($ million 

2013ï14) 

 
2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total 

SP AusNet revised proposal 
197.3 202.0 200.3 599.6 

AER final decision  
184.2 188.8 187.0 560.0 

Difference 
ï13.1 ï13.2 ï13.3 ï39.6 

Source: AER Analysis.  
Note: excludes equity raising costs (ERC).  
 

Our final decision is a 2.2 per cent real increase on SP AusNet's total average expenditure in the 

2008ï14 regulatory period. Figure 8. shows the actual and average expenditure over the last two 

regulatory control periods, compared with the forecast period. We use annual averages because the 

regulatory periods are different lengths.  

                                                      

79
  Unless otherwise stated, all controllable opex in this chapter is in $2013ï14 mid-year dollars. SP AusNetôs revised 

proposal total opex forecast was $598.0 million (SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 94). This figure includes 
$274.1 million of controllable opex ($2013ï14 endïyear dollars). The revised revenue proposal total opex forecast of 
$594.6 million includes $270.7 million of controllable opex ($2013ï14 midïyear dollars).  

80
  Controllable opex increased from $270.7 million to $275.6 million. 

81
  NER cl.6A.6.6(c) and (d). 

82
  NER cl.6A.14.1(3)(ii). 

83
  NER cl.6A.13.2(b). 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 33 

Figure 8. AER's final decision, total opex (less easement land tax)* ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 

Source: AER analysis. 
Note: Easement land tax is excluded from non-controllable opex in this chart because, positive or negative variations 

(>1% MAR) between the actual tax paid and the forecast approved by us will be recovered/reimbursed via an 
annual recovery mechanism. It comprises 51% of the proposal. (e) 2013-14 data is a budget estimate (f) refers to 
forecast. 

Table 8. AER final decision, 2014ï15 to 2016ï17 ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total 

Controllable opex     

 Base opex 70.9 70.9 70.9 212.6 

 Step changes 1.9 2.4 2.1 6.4 

 Trend 5.0 6.5 7.6 19.1 

Subtotal: controllable 77.7 79.8 80.6 238.2 

Non-controllable opex         

 Self-insurance 1.7 1.7 1.6 5.0 

 Availability incentive scheme 2.3 2.3 2.3 6.8 

 Debt raising costs 1.5 1.6 1.6 4.7 

 Easement land tax 100.9 103.4 100.9 305.3 

Subtotal: non-controllable 106.4 109.0 106.4 321.8 

TOTAL 184.2 188.8 187.0 560.0 

Source: AER analysis. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Total opex - excluding easement tax (Actual and SP AusNet's revised proposal)

Regulatory period average - excluding easement tax (Actual and SP AusNet's revised proposal)

AER final decision - excluding easement tax



 

34 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 

8.2 Summary of reasons for final decision 

This summary provides an overview of the key factors in reaching our conclusions and final decision. 

The summary follows the structure of the attachment, with cross references to the sections within the 

attachment that provide a more detailed discussion of our reasoning.  

What are we required to decide? 

SP AusNet proposed a total forecast opex for the regulatory control period of $599.6 million in order 

to achieve the opex objectives set out in the NER.
84

 We must accept SP AusNetôs total forecast opex 

if we are satisfied that it reasonably reflects the opex criteria: that is, the efficient costs that a prudent 

operator in SP AusNetôs circumstances would require, given a realistic expectation of the demand 

forecast and cost inputs, to achieve the opex objectives.
85

 We must have regard to the opex factors 

when making that decision.
86

 

If we are not satisfied that SP AusNetôs proposed total forecast opex reasonably reflects the opex 

criteria, we must not accept the forecast.
87

 We must estimate the total required opex that, in our view, 

does reasonably reflect the opex criteria taking into account the opex factors.
88

 

What are the main components of SP AusNetôs opex forecast? 

In its revised revenue proposal, SP AusNet classified opex under two main categories ï controllable 

opex and non-controllable opex.  

In general terms, controllable opex is opex over which SP AusNetôs management has a degree of 

discretion or control. Controllable opex includes costs for maintenance, support, asset works, network 

operations, insurance, corporate costs and human resources. Controllable opex, at a total level, tends 

to be relatively stable from one period to the next. SP AusNet proposed a total controllable opex of 

$275.6 million for the 2014ï17 period.
89

  

In contrast, non-controllable opex is opex that is not necessarily subject to the same level of 

management discretion.
90

 Non-controllable opex includes easement land tax, debt raising costs, self-

insurance and costs incurred under AEMO's availability incentive scheme (AIS). SP AusNet proposed 

a total forecast of non-controllable opex of $324.0 million for the 2014ï17 period. 

We discuss SP AusNetôs revised proposal in detail in section 3.3 of attachment 3. 

Are we satisfied that the total opex forecast reasonably reflects the opex criteria? 

We consider that much of the total opex proposed by SP AusNet in its revised proposal is consistent 

with the requirements of the NER. 

In particular, we largely agree with SP AusNetôs revised proposal for non-controllable opex. Our main 

concern with SP AusNetôs opex proposal centres on the controllable opex forecast. SP AusNet's 

revised proposal amounts to an 18 per cent (real) increase on its average controllable opex over the 

                                                      

84
  NER, cl 6A.6.6(a). 

85
  NER, cl 6A.6.6(c). 

86
  NER, cl 6A.6.6(e). 

87
  NER cl 6A.6.6(d). 

88
  NER cll 6A.13.2(b) and 6A.14.1(3). 

89
  SP AusNet, Amended revised proposal opex model, 29 November 2013 [confidential]. 

90
  With the exception of self-insurance. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 35 

current regulatory control period (2008ï14). Consumer submissions raised concerns with the 

proposed level of controllable opex that SP AusNet had forecast, and our analysis of SP AusNetôs 

initial proposal in our draft decision had found that the controllable opex forecast was more than 

would reasonably reflect the opex criteria.  

We therefore gave considerable attention to understanding and testing the reasons and justification 

SP AusNet put forward for its revised proposal forecast, engaging closely with SP AusNet to 

investigate the drivers of this proposed increase. We also engaged appropriate consultants to provide 

expert reports about relevant elements of the proposal. 

Our overall assessment process and the methods we used to make our assessments are set out in 

more detail in section 3.4 of the opex attachment. 

The results of our assessment of controllable opex 

We assessed controllable opex using two primary methods ï a top-down revealed costs method and 

a bottom-up technical engineering review.  

Our top down analysis is discussed in detail in section 3.5 of this attachment. The bottom up review of 

costs is set out in detail in section 3.5.6 of attachment 3. 

Both the top-down and bottom-up assessments of controllable opex are aimed at arriving at a total 

opex forecast that reasonably reflects the opex criteria. They employ different methodologies and may 

arrive at different amounts for individual categories of expenditure in arriving at that total but they 

have the same goal of reaching a total that reasonably reflects the opex criteria. 

In our top down analysis we examine revealed controllable costs in a recent year for which we have 

audited accounts (2011ï12). We then extrapolate the likely expenditure that SP AusNet would need 

to incur over the 2014ï17 regulatory period using those revealed costs. We make any necessary 

adjustments to be satisfied that the base year reasonably reflects the opex criteria. We consider any 

new drivers of expenditure and apply real cost escalators to project likely costs. We refer to this 

method as the base-step-trend method and we discuss it in detail in section 3.4 of the opex 

attachment.  

Our top-down analysis indicates that SP AusNetôs proposed forecast controllable opex is $37.4 million 

too high and we determined a substitute controllable opex allowance of $238.2 million (Figure 8.).  

 



 

36 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 

Figure 8. AER's final decision, controllable opex ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 

Source: AER analysis.  
Note: (e) 2013ï14 is a budget estimate; (f) denotes forecast. 

While our full conclusions are set out in the opex attachment at section 3.5, there were two major 

areas in which our analysis indicated that SP AusNetôs proposed forecast was overstated. One major 

area is the step changes SP AusNet proposed. We found that some of the step changes were not 

new drivers of expenditure that reasonably reflected the opex criteria and we therefore did not 

approve them. Our reasons are set out in detail in section 3.5 of the opex attachment and Appendix 

A. 

The second main area of difference concerns a sub-category of opex which SP AusNet refers to as 

asset works opex. A key concern noted by SP AusNet in its revised proposal was that our top-down 

approach, being based on a single year of expenditure, does not take account of the variability of 

asset works opex from year to year.
91

 SP AusNet was concerned that a failure to take into account 

the variability of spending in this category of costs from year to year would leave it with insufficient 

funds to carry out necessary works during the 2014ï17 period. SP AusNet proposed a modification to 

the base-step-trend method on the basis that the asset works opex forecast developed on the  

2011ï12 base year was insufficient. In short, its proposal was for this one sub-category of opex to be 

averaged over a period of six years and for this average to be substituted for the equivalent asset 

works component of the base year.
92

 

We engaged Frontier Economics to provide a report on SP AusNetôs proposed modified base-step-

trend approach.
93

 Frontier Economics recommended, and we accept, that the proposed modification 

was not justified or appropriate. Making a special adjustment for one subcategory of opex, without 

making similar adjustments for other subcategories of opex which also vary from year to year 

(sometimes more significantly than asset works opex), is not appropriate as it is not internally 

consistent. Frontier Economics advised that our single year base-step-trend method was appropriate 

                                                      

91
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 63ï72. 

92
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 68ï9. 

93
  Frontier Economics, Opex forecasting advice for SP AusNet final decision, December 2013. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Controllable opex (Actual and SP AusNet's revised proposal)

Regulatory period average (Actual and SP AusNet's revised proposal)

AER final decision



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 37 

in the particular circumstances of SP AusNet to give effect to the NER requirements. We discuss this 

in more detail in section 3.5.2 of attachment 3. Nevertheless, we understand that our role is to provide 

a total opex allowance that reasonably reflects the opex criteria over the next regulatory control period 

(2014ï17). Hence, it is necessary for us to consider whether the proposed total opex forecast, and 

any amount we might substitute, is sufficient for SP AusNet to meet the opex objectives set out in the 

NER and that it does sufficiently take into consideration SP AusNet's specific circumstances. 

We engaged engineering consultants, EMCa,
94

 to examine SP AusNetôs revised opex proposal from a 

technical engineering, governance and asset management perspective. EMCa used a bottom-up 

method to analyse and test SP AusNetôs proposed opex forecast against the requirements of the 

NER. We discuss this analysis, and EMCaôs findings, in detail at section 3.5.5 of attachment 3.  

Significantly, EMCa concluded that SP AusNet's forecast was about $39 million above an amount that 

would reasonably reflect the opex criteria.
95

 EMCa therefore concluded that an allowance of 

$236 million for controllable opex would be sufficient to reasonably reflect the opex criteria.
 96

  

We also observe that: 

Á Over the past 10 years, SP AusNetôs controllable opex has been relatively stable from year to 

year and from regulatory period to regulatory period in real terms. This is what we would expect 

from an efficient service provider that has undertaken substantial capital expenditure on 

replacement of aging assets, and proposes to continue to replace aging assets at significant 

levels.
97

 We observe that the proposed controllable opex would represent a substantial departure 

from this trend (Figure 8.), given the level of past and future capex investment aimed at managing 

the risk of aging assets through replacement and refurbishment. 

Á SP AusNet has substantially overestimated the controllable opex it requires to achieve the opex 

objectives in each of the past two determination processes (the orange line in Figure 8.). 

Á SP AusNet has proposed step changes to fund works in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period on 

a very similar basis to which it sought funding for essentially similar works in the 2008ï14 

regulatory control period. SP AusNet did not undertake the spending it had forecast during the 

2008ï14 regulatory control period. By deferring these works, SP AusNet will be rewarded through 

the application of the efficiency benefit sharing scheme in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

The total opex allowance approved by us for the 2008ï14 period was sufficient to undertake the 

works in the 2008ï14 regulatory control period, but deferred, and it is proposing to now undertake 

in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. We discuss this issue, in the context of the step changes 

SP AusNet has proposed in detail in appendix A and section 3.5.3 of attachment 3. 

The results of both our top-down analysis and an independent consultantôs bottom-up analysis 

produced very similar conclusions. While each methodology is quite different in its application, the 

results of both corroborate the findings in the other. That is, the total controllable opex forecast 

                                                      

94
  EMCa refers to Energy Market Consulting associates/Strata Energy Consulting. 

95
  EMCa concluded that a total controllable opex allowance of $236 million is a reasonable total, which is a reduction of 

$35 million on the proposed opex of $270.7 million in SP AusNetôs revised revenue proposal opex model of 11 October 
2013. However, SP AusNet subsequently revised its opex model on 29 November 2013 which increased its proposed 
controllable opex to $275.6 million. EMCa did not consider the change SP AusNet made to its model warranted it 
changing its own (a) assessment of the proposed asset works allowance, or (b) the proposed increase in the step change 
for SF6 (the remaining changes were for items not within EMCaôs technical review scope). Therefore, EMCaôs 
assessment implies that SP AusNetôs total controllable opex is $39 million too high (relative to SP AusNetôs 29 November 
2013 revised forecast).  

96
  EMCa, SP AusNet technical review, January 2014, para 39.  

97
  SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, pp.20ï22. 



 

38 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 

proposed by SP AusNet does not reasonably reflect the opex criteria and is overstated by 

$37.4 million (AER) to $39.5 million (EMCa). When added to our assessment of non-controllable 

opex, the total opex forecast is $39.7 million to $41.7 million too high. 

Figure 8. SP AusNet's past controllable opex forecasts ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 

Source: AER analysis.  
Note: (e) 2013ï14 is a budget estimate; (f) denotes forecast. 

Our review of non-controllable opex 

While we largely accept SP AusNetôs proposal for non-controllable opex, we are of the view that 

SP AusNetôs proposal for non-controllable opex should be reduced by $2.2 million in order to 

reasonably reflect the opex criteria. Our assessment of non-controllable costs is set out in detail in 

section 3.6 of attachment 3. 

Á We do not approve SP AusNet's revised proposed self-insurance allowance of $5.5 million 

because it included insurer default risk margin and a 10 per cent risk margin which we do not 

approve. Instead we substitute a self-insurance allowance of $5.0 million. We discuss the reasons 

for our decision in more detail in Appendix B which is a confidential appendix. 

Á We do not accept SP AusNet's AIS opex forecast of $8.6 million because it is well above the 10 

year average and does not reflect a reasonable expectation of likely cost inputs. Instead, we have 

substituted a total AIS opex forecast of $6.9 million on the basis of the average actual AIS 

payments, from December 2003 to November 2013. SP AusNet agreed to this method, providing 

the most recent 6 months of data are included.
98

 

Á Our draft decision accepted SP AusNet's proposed method for determining its benchmark debt 

raising costs allowance associated with its forecast opex.
99

 We consider this method provides 

                                                      

98
  SP AusNet , Response to AER RRP 018, 4 December 2013. 

99
  AER Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 116ï7. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Controllable opex (Actual and SP AusNet's revised proposal)
Average (2003/04 to 2012/13 actual opex)
SP AusNet's forecast
Final Decision



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 39 

estimates of the debt raising costs that a prudent service provider acting efficiently would incur. 

We updated SP AusNet's proposed debt raising cost allowance to reflect our final decisions on 

the opening RAB (debt component) and weighted average cost of capital (WACC). Our final 

decision, therefore, is to provide SP AusNet with an allowance for debt raising costs of 

$4.7 million ($2013ï14). 

Á Victoria's land tax regime extends to easements held by SP AusNet. SP AusNet is required to 

forecast its easement land tax liability as part of the forecast opex. Where the forecast we accept 

in this determination differs (higher or lower) from the actual tax paid, SP AusNet is entitled to 

apply for a pass through.
100

 Under the pass through rules, a materiality threshold (one per cent of 

SP AusNet's maximum allowed revenue (MAR)) must be met before a pass through is granted.
101

 

SP AusNet proposed an easement land tax forecast of $305.3 million for the 2014ï17 regulatory 

control period. We are satisfied that this forecast reflects a realistic expectation of the easement 

land tax likely to be incurred in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.  

We note that a TNSP must submit a negative cost pass through within 60 business days of 

becoming aware of the event (this moves to 90 business days under the new rules) (see NER 

6A.7.3(f)). However, if, during the next regulatory period, we become aware that an event has 

occurred that will trigger a negative cost pass through, (such as a change to the easement land 

tax assessment or valuation base resulting in an actual easement land tax obligation that is less 

than our allowance), then we can take action to instigate the negative cost pass through under 

NER 6A.7.3(g).
102

  

Specific concerns with our draft decision raised by SP AusNet 

In our draft decision, we proposed not to accept SP AusNetôs initial forecast. We proposed a 

substitute total opex forecast based on similar considerations to those set out in this final decision. 

SP AusNet criticised our draft decision on the basis that it would be exposed to an unacceptable level 

of risk if we maintained the approach set out in our draft decision. We have carefully reviewed the 

claims SP AusNet made in support of this contention.  

We have concluded that these concerns are essentially misplaced. In particular, we engaged EMCa 

to review SP AusNetôs network risk profile. EMCa found that SP AusNet should be able to manage its 

identified and emerging network risks within the total opex forecast that we have decided in this final 

decision. A chart illustrating historical and projected risk levels for SP AusNet is produced below. It 

shows SP AusNet's time-profile for transmission network asset risk, from 2008ï20. The scale of this 

graph is an index, and shows a declining risk level, including over the period from  

2011ï14 when asset works expenditure was significantly reduced. This risk profile can also be set 

against the overall controllable opex profile, which shows a similar (though less prominent) 

expenditure reduction over the same period. The forecast risk profile shown in this diagram is on the 

basis of SP AusNet's proposal, but EMCa found that our forecast will not materially alter the result. 

                                                      

100
  NER, clauses 6A.7.3 and 11.6.21.  

101
  NER, definition of 'materially' in chapter 10. 

102
  Under the new rules there is an additional requirement for the AER to notify the TNSP that the issue has come to its 

attention before making a pass through decision under NER 6A.7.3(g). 



 

40 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Operating expenditure 

Figure 8. SP AusNet network risk profile 

 

Source:  SP AusNet, Revenue proposal ï Appendix 2A, Transmission asset management strategy 10-01, Figure 9, 28 
February 2013, p. 23.  

Note:  For clarity, starting from the bottom, the bars represent: power transformers, transmission lines, circuit breakers 
instrument transformers, protection & control and communications 

What is our decision? 

We are not satisfied that SP AusNetôs total forecast opex reasonably reflects the opex criteria. We 

consider that a prudent operator in SP AusNetôs circumstances (given a realistic expectation of the 

demand forecast and the cost inputs) could achieve the opex objectives with less opex than 

proposed. 

We have estimated a substitute total opex that we consider reasonably reflects the opex criteria, 

having regard to the opex factors. We have estimated the substitute based on our top-down analysis 

of SP AusNetôs proposed controllable opex and our assessment of SP AusNetôs proposed non-

controllable opex. This provides a total forecast opex of $560.0 million over the forthcoming regulatory 

control period. It reduces SP AusNetôs proposed total forecast opex only to the extent necessary to 

comply with the NER.  

We are satisfied this amount reasonably reflects the opex criteria for the reasons we discuss in 

support of our decision not to accept the total opex forecast proposed by SP AusNet. 

8.3 AER decision 

AER decision 8.1: Table 8. shows our final decision on total forecast operating expenditure for the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Efficiency benefit sharing scheme 41 

9 Efficiency benefit sharing scheme 

The efficiency benefit sharing scheme (EBSS) aims to provide a continuous incentive for NSPs to 

pursue efficiency improvements in opex and to share efficiency gains between NSPs and network 

users. We must decide: 

Á the carryover amounts that accrued to SP AusNet from applying the EBSS during the 2008ï14 

regulatory control period 

Á how the EBSS will apply to SP AusNet in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
103

 

The EBSS that applied to SP AusNet during the 2008ï14 regulatory control period was the first 

proposed EBSS (January 2007).
104

 The scheme that will apply to SP AusNet during the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period is the EBSS for electricity TNSPs (September 2007).
105

 

In its revenue proposal, SP AusNet proposed an EBSS carryover amount of $47 million from the 

application of the EBSS during the 2008ï14 regulatory control period, with a carryover period of six 

years. In our draft decision we did not approve SP AusNetôs proposal because the length of the EBSS 

carryover period specified in the first proposed EBSS is five years. We also said that forecast and 

actual opex should be adjusted to reverse movements in provisions. Accordingly, we substituted a 

carryover of $37 million.
106

 

SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal adopted our draft decision on the EBSS carryover it accrued 

during the 2008ï14 regulatory control period. However, it also corrected our data for provisions which 

increased the carryover to $37.8 million.
 107 

SP AusNetôs revised revenue proposal adopted our draft 

decision about how the EBSS will apply during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
108 

9.1 Final decision 

Carryover amounts from the 2008ï14 regulatory control period 

We accept the EBSS carryover of $37.8 million in SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal because it 

complies with the schemeôs requirements.
109

 Table 9. outlines the carryover amounts we will include 

as building blocks to determine SP AusNet's revenue requirement. 

Table 9. AERôs final decision on the EBSS carryover amount ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total 

EBSS carryover  17.9 15.4 4.5 37.8 

Source: AER analysis. 

Application of the EBSS in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period 

When we calculate the carryover amounts accrued during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period: 
                                                      

103
  NER, clauses 6A.4.2(a)(6) and 6A.14.1(1)(iv). 

104
  AER, First proposed electricity transmission network service providers efficiency benefit sharing scheme, January 2007.  

105
  AER, Electricity transmission network service providers efficiency benefit sharing scheme, September 2007. 

106
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 195-197. 

107
  SP AusNet's revised EBSS adopted our draft decision but included an adjustment to actual 2012ï13 movements in 

provisions to remove the capex portion. This increased the carryover amount by $0.6 million.  
108

  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 114-6. 
109

  We updated the NPV calculation for 2013ï14 to reflect the final decision WACC. This had an immaterial impact on the 
carryover. 



 

42 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Efficiency benefit sharing scheme 

Á We will not adjust forecast opex for changes in demand. 

Á We will exclude the following cost categories:  

Á easement land tax  

Á self-insurance  

Á rebates made under the Availability Incentive Scheme  

Á debt raising costs  

Á the cost of priority projects approved under the network capability component of the STPIS. 

Á We will adjust actual opex to reverse movements in provisions. 

Á The length of the carryover period for efficiency gains (or losses) realised in the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period will be the same as the length of the regulatory control period 

commencing in 2017. 

Á We will calculate the efficiency gain in 2014ï15 (year 7) using the formula set out in our draft 

decision.
110

 

Table 9. shows the forecast opex that we will use to calculate efficiency gains and losses in the 2014ï

17 regulatory control period. 

Table 9. AERôs final decision on forecast opex for the EBSS ($ million, 2013ï14) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total 

Total forecast opex 185.1 189.8 188.0 563.0 

   Easement land tax -100.9 -103.4 -100.9 -305.3 

   Self-insurance -1.7 -1.7 -1.6 -5.0 

   Rebates under the Availability Incentive Scheme -2.3 -2.3 -2.3 -6.8 

   Debt raising costs -1.5 -1.6 -1.6 -4.7 

Forecast opex for the EBSS target 78.7 80.8 81.6 241.1 

Source:  AER analysis. 
Note: Figures quoted above are in end of year terms for EBSS purposes. 

9.2 AER decision 

Decision 9.1:  We approve the carryover amount of $37.8 million from the application of the EBSS in 

the 2008ï14 regulatory control period.  

Decision 9.2:  We will apply the EBSS in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period as specified in 

section 9.1. 

 

 

                                                      

110
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 197. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Corporate income tax 43 

10 Corporate income tax 

The estimated cost of corporate income tax is one of the building blocks used to determine the total 

revenue requirements for SP AusNet over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
111

 Total revenue 

requirements are calculated on a postïtax basis using our postïtax revenue model (PTRM).  

We use the PTRM to produce an estimate of the taxable income that would be earned by an efficient 

company operating the Victorian transmission network. All tax expenses are offset against 

SP AusNet's forecast revenue to estimate the taxable income. The statutory income tax rate of 30 per 

cent is then applied to the estimated taxable income to arrive at a notional amount of tax payable. We 

then apply a discount to this to account for the assumed utilisation of imputation credits. This 

estimated tax amount is then included as a separate building block to determine SP AusNet's total 

revenue. This amount enables SP AusNet to recover the costs associated with the estimated 

corporate income tax payable during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.  

10.1 Final decision 

We do not accept SP AusNet's proposed corporate income tax allowance of $24.9 million ($ nominal) 

set out in its revised proposal. SP AusNet adopted all aspects of our draft decision.
112

 However, our 

determinations on other building block components results in a difference on the corporate income tax 

allowance between our final decision and SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal. Table 10. shows 

our final decision on SP AusNet's corporate income tax allowance for the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period. 

Table 10. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's corporate income tax allowance ($ million, 

nominal) 

 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 Total 

Tax payable 27.1 26.5            27.9 81.6 

Less: value of imputation credits 17.6            17.3 18.2 53.0 

Net corporate income tax allowance 9.5        9.3 9.8 28.6 

Source: AER analysis. 

10.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

We do not accept SP AusNet's revised proposed corporate income tax allowance of $24.9 million  

($ nominal) for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. We determine a substitute forecast of $28.6 

million ($ nominal), which represents an increase of $3.6 million (or 14.6 per cent) on the revised 

proposal. This increase reflects our determinations on other building blocks, including forecast opex 

(attachment 3), forecast capex (attachment 2) and cost of capital (chapter 5), which impact the 

estimated corporate income tax allowance.
113

 

We accept SP AusNet's revised opening tax asset base (TAB) as at 1 April 2014 of $2219 million  

($ nominal).
114

 We also accept SP AusNet's weighted average method to calculate the remaining tax 

                                                      

111
  NER, clause 6A.5.4(a)(4). 

112
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 113. 

113
  NER, clause 6A.6.4. 

114
  SP AusNet, Roll forward model, October 2013. 



 

44 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Corporate income tax 

asset lives at 1 April 2014 in its revised proposal. This weighted average method was accepted in our 

draft decision.
115

  

10.3 Tax asset base as at 1 April 2014 

We accept SP AusNetôs revised opening TAB as at 1 April 2014 of $2219 million ($ nominal).  

In our draft decision we accepted SP AusNetôs proposed method of establishing the opening TAB as 

at 1 April 2014.
116

 However, we increased SP AusNetôs proposed TAB as at 1 April 2014 to $2199 

million ($ nominal) from $2171 million. This increase was due to some adjustments we made to the 

RFM. As discussed in chapter 4, we capitalised into the RAB the equity raising costs provided for SP 

AusNet in the ACCCôs 2002 revenue cap decision. Therefore, we included $53.4 million ($ nominal) to 

the opening TAB to be consistent with the opening RAB. Our adjustments to actual capex values in 

the RFM also affected SP AusNetôs proposed opening TAB value.
117

  

In its revised proposal SP AusNet adopted all aspects of our draft decision in relation to its opening 

TAB as at 1 April 2014.
118

 SP AusNet also updated its revised opening TAB to reflect changes to 

actual capex for 2012ï13 and estimated capex for 2013ï14, which we accept for the reasons 

discussed in chapter 4. 

Table 10. sets out our final decision on the roll forward of SP AusNet's TAB for the 2008ï14 

regulatory control period. 

Table 10. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's tax asset base roll forward 

($ million, nominal) 

 2008ï09 2009ï10 2010ï11 2011ï12 2012ï13 2013ï14
b
 

Opening TAB 1888.5 1858.2 1869.6 1897.8 1933.5 2002.1 

Capital expenditure
a
 38.9 82.8 105.1 117.9 156.8 136.7 

Tax depreciation ï69.3 ï71.3 ï76.9 ï82.3 ï88.2 ï93.6 

Opening Group 3 tax 

asset value as at 1 April 

2014 
     120.2 

Equity raising costs 

(2003ï08)      53.4 

Closing TAB      2218.8 

Source:  AER analysis. 
(a) As commissioned, net of disposals. 
(b) Based on estimated capex. 

10.4 Standard and remaining tax asset lives 

We accept SP AusNet's standard tax asset lives and remaining tax asset lives as at 1 April 2014 in its 

revised proposal.  

                                                      

115
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 48. 

116
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 151. 

117
  At the time of the draft decision, the capex values for 2012ï13 and 2013ï14 were estimated values. 

118
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 113. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Corporate income tax 45 

In our draft decision we accepted SP AusNet's proposed standard tax asset lives and determined a 

standard tax asset life of 5 years for SP AusNet's equity raising costs asset class for tax depreciation 

purposes as required by the Australian Tax Office. We also accepted SP AusNet's proposed weighted 

average method to calculate the remaining tax asset lives as at 1 April 2014.
119

 In accepting the 

weighted average method, we updated the proposed remaining tax asset lives to reflect our 

adjustments to SP AusNet's actual capex in the RFM.
120

 This is because the actual capex values are 

inputs for calculating the weighted average remaining tax asset lives in the RFM. 

In its revised proposal SP AusNet adopted all aspects of our draft decision in relation to its standard 

and remaining tax asset lives.
121

 SP AusNet also updated its remaining tax asset lives to reflect 

changes to actual capex for 2012ï13 and estimated capex for 2013ï14, which we accept for the 

reasons discussed in chapter 4. 

Table 10. sets out our final decision on SP AusNet's standard and remaining tax asset lives for the 

2013ï17 regulatory control period. 

Table 10. AER's final decision on SP AusNet's standard tax asset lives and remaining tax 

asset lives as at 1 April 2014 

Asset class Standard tax asset life 

(years) 

Remaining tax asset life at  

1 April 2014 (years)
a
 

Secondary 12.5 15.2 

Switchgear 40.0 28.8 

Transformers 40.0 26.8 

Reactive 40.0 18.7 

Towers and conductor 47.5 26.4 

Establishment 40.0 33.0 

Communications 12.5 9.8 

Inventory n/a n/a 

IT 3.5 2.7 

Vehicles 8.0 6.5 

Other 10.0 7.3 

Premises 20.0 10.1 

Land n/a n/a 

Easements n/a n/a 

Equity raising costs (2003ï08) 5.0 5.0 

Source: AER analysis. 
n/a: not applicable. 
(a) The remaining tax asset life is a weighted average of the remaining tax asset life for the Group 3 assets that were 

completed during the 2008ï14 regulatory control period and the assets that are in the opening RAB as at 1 April 
2008. The Group 3 assets have different standard tax asset lives to the assets that are in the RAB as at 1 April 
2008.  

                                                      

119
  AER, Draft decision: SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 151ï152. 

120
  At the time of the draft decision, the capex values for 2012ï13 and 2013ï14 were estimated values. 

121
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 113. 



 

46 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Corporate income tax 

10.5 AER decision 

Decision 10.1: We determine SP AusNet's estimated cost of corporate income tax allowance to be 

$28.6 million ($ nominal) over the 2014ï17 regulatory control period, as set out in Table 10.. 

Decision 10.2: We determine SP AusNet's total opening TAB as at 1 April 2014 to be $2219 million 

($ nominal), as set out in Table 10.. 

Decision 10.3: We determine SP AusNet's standard and remaining tax asset lives at the beginning 

of the 2014ï17 regulatory control period to be those set out in Table 10.. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Contingent projects 47 

11 Contingent projects 

Contingent projects are significant capital expenditure (capex) projects that may arise in the 

regulatory control period. Expenditure for contingent projects is not included in a TNSPôs forecast 

capex. This is because contingent projects are linked to unique investment drivers known as trigger 

events.  

The occurrence of the trigger event must be probable.
122

 Also, the event or the costs associated with 

the event must be uncertain.
123

 If a trigger event occurs during a regulatory control period, we will 

assess the contingent project's costs on application by the TNSP.
124

 If we approve the contingent 

project's costs at that time, we will amend the TNSP's revenue determination to account for the 

increased costs associated with the contingent project. 

The description of the trigger event must be in such terms that the occurrence of that event or 

condition is all that is required for the amendment of the revenue determination.
125

 For this reason, the 

definition of the trigger event must be adequate and the proposed contingent capex must reasonably 

reflect the capex criteria.
126

 

SP AusNet's revised revenue proposal contains two proposed contingent projects, compared with 

three proposed contingent projects in its initial revenue proposal. SP AusNet accepted our draft 

decision that the South Morang transformer replacement stage 2 project should not be a contingent 

project.
127

 However, SP AusNet did not accept our draft decision to disallow the other two proposed 

contingent projects.
128

 

11.1 Final decision 

We do not accept the two contingent projects SP AusNet proposed for the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period in its revised revenue proposal. We consider for each proposed contingent project: 

Á it is not reasonably required to meet the capex objectives 

Á the occurrence of the trigger event is not probable during the 2014ï17 regulatory control 

period.
129

 

Information relating to our assessment of the two proposed contingent projects is commercially 

sensitive and they are not discussed in this attachment. We provided a sensitive information appendix 

to SP AusNet with our reasons for not accepting the two contingent projects.  

11.2 AER decision 

Decision 11.1: We do not approve the two contingent projects SP AusNet proposed in its revised 

revenue proposal for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

 

                                                      

122
  NER, clause 6A.8.1(c)(5). 

123
  NER, clause 6A.8.1(c)(5)(i). 

124
  NER, clause 6A.8.2. 

125
  NER, clauses 6A.8.1(c)(4); 6A.8.2. 

126
  NER, clause 6A.8.1(b)(2)(ii). 

127
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 52. 

128
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 52ï53 [confidential]. 

129
  NER, clause 6A.8.1(b). 



 

48 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Service target performance incentive scheme 

12 Service target performance incentive scheme 

We released a new service target performance incentive scheme (STPIS) in December 2012, which 

will apply to SP AusNet for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
130

 The new STPIS comprises three 

components: a service component, a market impact component and a network capability component. 

The service and market impact components provide a financial incentive to improve and maintain its 

service performance. This counters the incentive under revenue regulation to reduce costs at the 

expense of service performance. Under the service component, SP AusNetôs performance is 

compared against the performance target for each parameter during the regulatory control period. It 

may receive a financial bonus for service improvements, or a financial penalty for deteriorations in 

service performance. The financial bonus (or penalty) is limited to 1 per cent of its MAR for the 

relevant calendar year.
131

  

Under the market impact component, SP AusNet can earn an additional increment up to 2 per cent of 

its MAR for the relevant calendar year.
132

 Unlike the service component, no financial penalty is 

associated with the market impact component.  

The network capability component funds and incentivises TNSPs to identify and implement 

incremental changes that would improve the capability of the network when it is needed most. Each 

year, SP AusNet will receive an incentive payment equal to 1.5 per cent of its MAR for each year 

except the final year of the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. If it achieves its priority project 

improvement target for each priority project, then it will receive an incentive payment of 1.5 per cent of 

its MAR in the final year. If it does not achieve each priority project improvement target, then we may 

reduce the incentive payment in the final year. We can reduce the final payment to ï2 per cent of 

MAR if it does not achieve any of its proposed priority project improvement targets.
133

  

Attachment 5 sets out our detailed reasons for the final decision on the STPIS.  

12.1 Final decision 

12.1.1 Service component 

We accept SP AusNetôs revised proposal service component parameter values because they comply 

with the requirements of clauses 3.3 and 3.5 of the STPIS. Table 12. sets out our draft decision on 

SP AusNetôs service component parameter values.  

                                                      

130
  AER, Final ï Service target performance incentive scheme, December 2012.  

131
  AER, Final ï Service target performance incentive scheme, December 2012, clause 3.4.  

132
  AER, Final ï Service target performance incentive scheme, December 2012, clause 4.3(a). It would obtain an additional 

2 per cent of MAR if it had a market impact performance count of zero binding dispatch intervals in a calendar year.  
133

  AER, Final ï Service target performance incentive scheme, December 2012, clause 5.2(k).  



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Service target performance incentive scheme 49 

Table 12. AERôs final decision on SP AusNetôs parameter values for the service 

component of the STPIS 

 
Collar Target Cap 

Weighting (% of 

MAR) 

Average circuit outage rate (%)     

Line outage ï fault 42.0 25.9 14.8 0.2 

Transformer outage ï fault 31.7 16.1 7.4 0.2 

Reactive plant ï fault 43.8 32.5 23.4 0.1 

Line outage ï forced 17.7 14.9 12.3 0.0 

Transformer outage ï forced  17.6 12.0 6.2 0.0 

Reactive plant ï forced 28.3 14.8 3.7 0.0 

Loss of supply event frequency     

>0.05 system minutes 6 2 0 0.15 

>0.3 system minutes 2 1 0 0.15 

Average outage duration     

Average outage duration 293.5 98.0 5 0.2 

Proper operation of equipment     

Failure of protection system n/a n/a n/a 0.0 

Material failure of SCADA 2 1 0 0.0 

Incorrect operational isolation of 

primary or secondary equipment n/a n/a n/a 0.0 

 

12.1.2 Market impact component 

Under the latest version of the STPIS, we are not required to determine a market impact parameter 

target because it will be set as a rolling average during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. The 

target for the 2014 calendar year, for example, will be an average of SP AusNet's 2011, 2012 and 

2013 market impact performance, while actual performance in 2014 will be measured as an average 

of the TNSP's 2013 and 2014 performance.  

While we were not required to make a final decision on a market impact component performance 

target, we did audit and adjust SP AusNet's 2011 and 2012 performance, which will be used to 

calculate the 2014 target in the future. 

12.1.3 Network capability component 

We do not accept SP AusNetôs proposed priority projects and improvement targets set out in its 

revised network capability incentive parameter action plan (NCIPAP). We have removed one project 

from the NCIPAP (the DederangïWodonga No. 1 330kV project) because it was unlikely that the 

benefits would outweigh the cost of the project. We considered AEMOôs review of the NCIPAP when 



 

50 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Service target performance incentive scheme 

making our decision.
134

 Table 12. sets out our final decision on SP AusNetôs priority projects, 

improvement targets and project rankings.  

Table 12. AERôs final decision on SP AusNetôs network capability priority projects ($ 

000s, 2013ï14) 

Rank Project circuit / injection point Project cost 

1 220kV switchyards at HTS, KTS, MLTS, ROTS, RTS, RWTS, SVTS, TTS and WMTS 5 300 

2 Altona TS 14 

3 Templestowe TS 377 

4 Both Dederang ïMurray 330kV lines 3 261 

5 Both DederangïSouth Morang 330kV lines 4 241 

6 RowvilleïEast Rowville No 1 & 2 and RowvilleïSpringvale No 2 220kV circuits 999 

7 Eleven 220 kv and 330 kV circuits 400 

8 RowvilleïMalvern No 1 & 2 220kV circuits 400 

9 MooraboolïMortlakeïHeywoodïPortland Aluminium customer substation No 2 500 kV circuit 920 

10 HazelwoodïLoy Yang No 1, 2 and 3 500 kV circuits 2 

11 MooraboolïMortlake No 2 and MooraboolïTarrone 500 kV circuits 0 

12 KeilorïSydenham No 1 and KeilorïSouth Morang No 1 500 kV circuits 0 

13 Geelong TS 0 

14 Ringwood TS 0 

Total  
15 914 

 

12.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

12.2.1 Service component 

SP AusNet adopted our draft decision for all subïparameters except for two subïparameters. It stated 

that the data in its revenue proposal for the reactive plant subïparameters did not correctly apply the 

'capacitor banks and reactors operating at less than 66 kV' exclusion. We assessed how SP AusNet 

                                                      

134
  AEMO, AEMO endorsement of SP AusNet network capability incentive parameter action plan (NCIPAP) for 2014ï17 

(with additional projects and quantified net benefits), 20 December 2013. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Service target performance incentive scheme 51 

had applied the new exclusion and we are satisfied that SP AusNet applied the exclusion correctly.
135

 

We therefore accept SP AusNetôs revised proposal service component parameter values.  

12.2.2 Market impact component 

We have not made a decision on SP AusNet's performance target for 2014, as SP AusNet's 2013 

data is not yet available for this calculation.
136

 However, we have audited SP AusNet's 2011 and 2012 

performance, which will be used to calculate the 2014 target in the future.  

We have audited this data and made minor adjustments to the performance values that were 

submitted. We adjusted SP AusNet 2011 performance from 3329 to 3322 dispatch intervals and its 

2012 performance from 2560 to 2608 dispatch intervals. 

12.2.3 Network capability component 

In making our final decision decision, we worked further with AEMO and SP AusNet to take further 

steps to address concerns raised in submissions by consumer groups. In particular:  

1. we added another project to SP AusNetôs NCIPAP which will help ensure benefits for consumers 

from the network capability component are maximised  

2. AEMO conducted further work assessing the benefits of the NCC projects 

3. we have addressed the specific concerns raised in submissions (section 5.4.3).  

We consider these additional steps will help to maximise the benefit to consumers from the 

implementation of the NCC, and better define the benefits arising from NCC projects. Of note, AEMO 

estimated that the implementation of SP AusNetôs NCIPAP could result in $80 million of net market 

benefits.
137

  As such, we consider that the application of the network capability component during 

SP AusNetôs 2014ï17 regulatory control period will benefit consumers. 

We also removed one project (DederangïWodonga) from SP AusNetôs NCIPAP because its expected 

benefits were unlikely to outweigh the cost.  

12.3 AER decision 

Decision 12.1: We determine that the service component parameter values that will apply to SP 

AusNet during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period are those set out in table 5.1. 

Decision 12.2: We accept the priority projects and improvement targets set out in table 5.2 of 

attachment 5.  

                                                      

135
  SP AusNet, Response to AER RRP 03, 6 November 2013.  

136
  The 2013 data will be submitted on 1 February 2014.  

137
  AEMO, AEMO endorsement of SP AusNet network capability incentive parameter action plan (NCIPAP) for 2014ï17 

(with additional projects and quantified net benefits), 20 December 2013. 



 

52 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Pricing methodology and negotiated services 

13 Pricing methodology and negotiated services 

We must approve a pricing methodology, negotiating framework, and negotiated transmission service 

criteria (NTSC). The pricing methodology relates to prescribed transmission services, while the 

negotiating framework and NTSC relate to negotiated services. 

A pricing methodology provides a óformula, process or approachô
138

 for recovering a TNSPôs maximum 

allowed revenue (MAR). In effect, it answers the question ówho should pay how muchô
139

 in order for a 

TNSP to recover its MAR from transmission customers. 

Negotiated services typically involve a new generator seeking to connect to the network or a customer 

with a large load.
140

 The allowed revenue from negotiated services is not subject to the MAR we set in 

a transmission determination. Rather, the terms and conditions of access are negotiated between a 

TNSP and the service applicant. To facilitate these processes we approve a negotiating framework 

and determine the NTSC.  

13.1 Final decision 

We uphold our draft decision approving the pricing methodology and negotiating framework 

SP AusNet proposed. We also determine that the NTSC we accepted in our draft decision will apply 

in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.  

13.2 SP AusNet's revised proposal 

Our draft decision was to accept the negotiating framework and pricing methodology SP AusNet 

proposed. SP AusNet did not propose any amendments in its revised proposal to us. It stated that 

'SP AusNet accepts the Draft Decision on the Negotiating Framework and Pricing Methodology'.
141

 

13.3 Assessment approach 

We considered SP AusNet's proposed negotiating framework and pricing methodology using the 

assessment approach outlined in our draft decision.
142

 We did not receive submissions on the pricing 

methodology or negotiated framework SP AusNet proposed or the NTSC. 

13.4 Reasons for final decision 

We approve the pricing methodology SP AusNet proposed because it meets the requirements under 

the NER. It gives effect to, and complies with, the pricing principles for prescribed transmission 

services and complies with the information requirements of the AER's pricing methodology 

guidelines.
143

 We approve SP AusNet's proposed negotiating framework because it specifies the 

minimum requirements in the NER.
144

 Those requirements include a statement that SP AusNet will 

negotiate in good faith and a description of procedures for dealing with disputes. 

                                                      

138
  NER, clause 6A.24.1(b). 

139
  AEMC, Rule determination: National electricity amendment (Pricing of prescribed transmission services) rule 2006 No 22, 

21 December 2006, p. 1. 
140

  AEMO, Revenue methodology for Victoria's electricity transmission system, 1 July 2011, p.5. 
141

  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 132. 
142

  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 205ï206 and p. 214. 
143

  NER, clause 6A.14.3(g)(1)ï(2). 
144

  NER, clause 6A.9.5(c). 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Pricing methodology and negotiated services 53 

13.5 Negotiated transmission service criteria 

We uphold our draft decision that the NTSC we published in April 2013 will apply to SP AusNet's 

2014ï17 regulatory control period. The NTSC is published in our determination. We did not receive 

submissions on the NTSC.    

13.6 AER decision 

Decision 13.1: We approve the pricing methodology and negotiating framework SP AusNet 

proposed. 

Decision 13.2:  We determine that the NTSC we published in April 2013 (reproduce in section 3 of 

our transmission determination) will apply in the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

54 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Cost pass throughs 

14 Cost pass throughs 

The pass through mechanism of the NER recognises that a TNSP can be exposed to risks beyond its 

control, which may have a material impact on its costs. A cost pass through enables a business to 

recover (or pass through) the costs of defined unpredictable, high cost events that are not built into 

the transmission determination. We must decide which of the pass through events nominated by 

SP AusNet will apply for the 2014ï17 regulatory control period.
145

 

14.1 Final decision 

The following cost pass throughs, as defined below, will apply to SP AusNet for this determination: 

Á a natural disaster event 

Á a terrorism event 

Á an insurance cap event. 

We do not accept the West Melbourne Terminal Station (WMTS) compensation event. 

14.2 Summary of analysis and reasons 

In its revenue proposal SP AusNet nominated a natural disaster event, a terrorism event and an 

insurance cap event. In our draft decision we required SP AusNet to amend each of the three 

definitions, which it did in its revised revenue proposal. SP AusNet also made a minor modification to 

the definition of an insurance cap event which we accept in this final decision. It proposed substituting 

the words 'a payment' with the words 'the benefit of a payment'. This does not change the meaning of 

the event. 

WMTS compensation event 

SP AusNet added a new cost pass through event in its revised revenue proposal which was not 

included in its revenue proposal. The event is the WMTS compensation event. The Linking Melbourne 

Authority (LMA) informed SP AusNet in July 2013 that it intends to acquire part of the WMTS site for 

the East West Link. As a result SP AusNet will incur additional costs to revise the project design for 

redeveloping the WMTS. It intends to seek compensation for the costs from the LMA and in the event 

it is successful it proposes to pass back the majority of any compensation it receives to customers. 

Accordingly, SP AusNet is seeking approval to include a negative change event in its determination. 

We agree with SP AusNet that electricity consumers should not have to pay for any additional project 

costs caused by the LMA's actions. However, given the expected amount of the compensation, we 

consider the proposed compensation event would not satisfy the requirements of a negative change 

event. In particular, the compensation event would not materially decrease the costs to SP AusNet of 

providing prescribed transmission services.
146

  

We form this view by applying the definition of materially set out in chapter 10 of the NER for a cost 

pass through event. That is, an event results in a TNSP incurring materially lower costs if the change 

in costs (as opposed to the revenue impact) that the TNSP incurs in any regulatory year, as a result of 

                                                      

145
  NER, clause 6A.6.9(b).  

146
  NER, chapter 10, nominated pass through event consideration (e).  



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Cost pass throughs 55 

that event, exceeds 1 per cent of the MAR for the TNSP for that regulatory year.
147

 We consider the 

building block cost savings (rather than the full compensation) may not exceed 1 per cent of 

SP AusNet's MAR, which is about $5 million. This is our preferred interpretation of 'costs' for the 

purposes of assessing the materiality of cost pass through events. 

The interaction of the proposed cost pass through with the WMTS capex allowance is discussed in 

our capex decision (section 2.4.2).  

14.3 AER decision 

Decision 14.1: The following three nominated pass through events will apply to SP AusNet in the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period:  

Natural disaster event  

Any major fire, flood, earthquake or other natural disaster beyond the reasonable control of 

SP AusNet that occurs during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period and materially increases the 

costs to SP AusNet of providing prescribed transmission services.  

The term 'major' in the above paragraph means an event that is serious and significant. It does not 

mean material as that term is defined in the NER (that is, 1 per cent of the TNSP's maximum allowed 

revenue in that year).  

Note: In assessing a natural disaster event pass through application, the AER will have regard to the:  

i. insurance premium proposal submitted by SP AusNet in its revenue proposal  

ii. forecast expenditure allowances approved in the AERôs final decision; and  

iii. reasons for that decision. 

Terrorism event  

An act (including, but not limited to, the use of force or violence or the threat of force or violence) of 

any person or group of persons (whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any 

organisation or government), which from its nature or context is done for, or in connection with, 

political, religious, ideological, ethnic or similar purposes or reasons (including the intention to 

influence or intimidate any government and/or put the public, or any section of the public, in fear) and 

which materially increases the costs to SP AusNet of providing prescribed transmission services.  

 

                                                      

147
  NER, Chapter 10 Glossary, definition of materially. 



 

56 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Cost pass throughs 

Insurance cap event  

Whereby:  

1. SP AusNet makes a claim or claims and receives the benefit of a payment or payments under a 

relevant insurance policy,  

2. SP AusNet incurs costs beyond the relevant policy limit, and  

3. the costs beyond the relevant policy limit materially increase the costs to SP AusNet of providing 

prescribed transmission services.  

For this insurance cap event:  

4. the relevant policy limit is the greater of:  

    a. SP AusNetôs actual policy limit at the time of the event that gives rise to the claim, and  

    b. the policy limit that is explicitly or implicitly commensurate with the allowance for insurance 

premiums that is included in the forecast operating expenditure allowance approved in the AER's final 

decision for the regulatory control period in which the insurance policy is issued.  

5. A relevant insurance policy is an insurance policy held during the 2014ï17 regulatory control period 

or a previous regulatory control period in which SP AusNet was regulated.  

Note: For the avoidance of doubt, in assessing an insurance cap event cost pass through application 

under rule 6A.7.3, the AER will have regard to:  

i. the insurance premium proposal submitted by SP AusNet in its revenue proposal  

ii. the forecast operating expenditure allowance approved in the AERôs final decision, and  

iii. the reasons for that decision. 

Decision 14.2: The WMTS compensation event will not apply to SP AusNet in the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. 

 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Attachments 57 

Part 2 ï Attachments  



 

58 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 

1 Real cost escalation 

Real cost escalation accounts for expected changes in the costs of key input factors for the opex and 

capex forecasts. Due to market forces, these costs may not increase at the same rate as inflation. 

1.1 Final decision 

Overall, we do not accept the real cost escalators proposed by SP AusNet reasonably reflect a 

realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives over the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period.
148

 However, there are aspects we do accept.  

We have determined substitute escalators (Table 1. and Table 1.) which reflect our considerations 

that: 

Á where applicable, labour cost forecasts based on SP AusNet's Enterprise Agreement (EA) 

reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and 

capex objectives 

Á in all other instances, labour cost forecasts derived from the average of BIS Shrapnel and DAEôs 

forecasts reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex 

and capex objectives  

Á forecast inputs and exchange rates for material escalation should be updated to reflect most 

recent data. 

Table 1. AERôs final decision on real cost escalationðinputs (real, per cent) 

 
2012ï13 2013ï14 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016-17 

Labour 
     

Internal 
0.87 2.27 2.20 2.45 2.31 

External 
1.2 2.25 0.75 1.0 1.75 

Materials 
     

Aluminium 
ï15.27 ï1.51 5.76 5.45 5.35 

Copper 
ï7.99 ï0.96 2.48 ï0.45 ï0.21 

Steel 
ï13.14 7.89 3.22 2.86 0.92 

Crude oil 
ï6.04 16.97 ï1.07 ï3.02 ï3.09 

Construction costs 
0.27 ï1.7 ï1.24 ï0.39 ï0.32 

Source: AER analysis. 

                                                      

148
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c). 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 59 

Table 1. AERôs final decision on real cost escalation (indices) 

 
2012ï13 2013ï14 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 

Asset classes 
     

Secondary 
1.000 0.948 1.001 0.998 0.997 

Switchgear 
1.000 0.961 1.017 1.004 1.009 

Transformers 
1.000 1.028 1.030 1.008 1.014 

Reactive 
1.000 1.028 1.030 1.008 1.014 

Overhead lines 
1.000 1.014 1.016 1.016 1.011 

Underground cables 
1.000 1.013 1.012 1.001 1.002 

Establishment 
1.000 0.983 0.988 0.996 0.997 

Communications (buildings, 

towers and site infrastructure) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Non-system other 
1.000 1.032 1.005 1.000 0.995 

Vehicles 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Premises 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Network switching centre 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

IT 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Source: AER analysis; SP AusNet, Response to AER RRP 13, 4 December 2013.  

1.2 SP AusNet revised revenue proposal 

SP AusNet did not accept our draft decision on real cost escalation.
149

 Table 1. and Table 1. provides 

SP AusNet's revised proposal real cost escalation forecasts. 

                                                      

149
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 16ï25. 



 

60 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 

Table 1. SP AusNetôs revised proposal real cost escalation forecastðinputs 

(real, per cent) 

 
2012ï13 2013ï14 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 

Labour 
     

Internal 
0.87 2.27 2.20 2.45 2.35 

External 
1.20 2.25 1.15 1.80 2.30 

Materials 
     

Aluminium 
ï15.13 3.07 7.92 5.28 4.74 

Copper 
ï8.02 0.13 3.33 0.76 0.55 

Steel 
ï12.42 5.80 6.97 1.48 3.23 

Crude oil 
ï5.98 16.65 0.70 ï1.49 1.62 

Construction costs 
9.27 4.87 2.96 2.93 2.93 

Source: SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 21, 22 and 24. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 61 

Table 1. SP AusNetôs revised proposal real cost escalation forecast (indices) 

 
2012ï13 2013ï14 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 

Asset classes 
     

Secondary 
1.000 0.951 1.004 0.999 1.003 

Switchgear 
1.000 0.965 1.017 1.004 1.009 

Transformers 
1.000 1.029 1.030 1.008 1.014 

Reactive 
1.000 1.029 1.030 1.008 1.014 

Overhead lines 
1.000 1.036 1.043 1.022 1.027 

Underground cables 
1.000 1.023 1.019 1.007 1.010 

Establishment 
1.000 1.049 1.030 1.029 1.029 

Communications (buildings, 

towers and site infrastructure) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Non-system other 
1.000 1.028 1.019 1.000 1.012 

Vehicles 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Premises 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Network switching centre 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

IT 
1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Source: SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 25. 

SP AusNet's initial proposal applied labour cost forecasts based on the wage price index (WPI) 

unadjusted for productivity for both its internal and external labour.
150

 It engaged BIS Shrapnel for 

advice on the labour cost outlook and applied its forecast growth for the Victorian: 

Á electricity, gas and water (EGW) industry for internal labour, 

Á construction industry for external labour. 

However, SP AusNet's revised proposal applied a different basis for establishing its internal labour 

cost forecast. Rather than relying solely on the BIS Shrapnel forecasts, SP AusNet proposed a 

forecast based on: 

Á its recent Enterprise Agreement (EA) outcomes to October 2016 

                                                      

150
  SP AusNet, Revenue proposal, pp. 116ï8. 



 

62 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 

Á BIS Shrapnel's electricity, gas, water and waste services (EGWWS) WPI forecast for the five 

month period from October 2016 to March 2017. 

In addition, SP AusNet's revised proposal considered that the DAE forecast we applied in our draft 

decision contained some data inconsistencies.
151

 SP AusNet proposed that if DAE updated its 

forecast to account for these inconsistencies then the final five month period should be an average of 

the BIS Shrapnel and DAE forecasts. 

Consistent with its initial proposal, SP AusNet's revised proposal applied BIS Shrapnel's updated 

construction industry WPI forecast for its external labour cost escalators.
152

 

SP AusNet's revised proposal also contained updated material escalators based on revised inputs 

and exchange rates to reflect more recent data.
153

 In response to our draft decision, SP AusNet 

clarified its proposal does not contain double counting of future labour costs as labour is not an input 

into the material escalators. SP AusNet also noted its forecast material escalators contained carbon 

price inputs as the timing of the carbon tax repeal is unknown. However, SP AusNet stated that if the 

carbon price no longer applies then our final decision should reflect this in the material escalation 

forecast. 

1.3 Assessment approach 

We adopted a similar approach to our draft decision in our assessment of the real cost escalation 

forecast. In addition to our draft decision approach, we have added the assessment of SP AusNet's 

EAs. The following is a summary of our draft decision approach with the EA assessment. For more 

detail of our overall approach see section 1.3 of our draft decision.
154

 

We assessed SP AusNetôs revised proposal real cost escalators against the requirements in the NER. 

We must accept SP AusNetôs opex and capex forecasts if satisfied the total forecasts reasonably 

reflect the opex and capex criteria.
155

 To do this we must be satisfied those forecasts reasonably 

reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives.
156

  

In forming views, we have regard to the opex and capex factors. 

In our assessment of labour cost escalation, we: 

Á assessed SP AusNet's EA's against other comparable EAs 

Á reviewed the BIS Shrapnel report commissioned by SP AusNet
157

 

Á considered advice from our commissioned consultant, DAE
158

 

Á tested the expertôs forecasts against each other. 

In our assessment of material cost escalation, we: 

Á reviewed the SKM report commissioned by SP AusNet
159

 

                                                      

151
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 19ï20. 

152
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 21ï2. 

153
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 22ï5. 

154
  AER, Draft decision, SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013. 

155
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c). 

156
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3). 

157
  BIS Shrapnel, Real labour cost escalation to 2017ðAustralia and Victoria, September 2013. 

158
  DAE, Forecast growth in labour costs in Victoria, 3 December 2013.  



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 63 

Á forecast the price changes from prices traded in futures markets, such as contracts traded on the 

London Metal Exchange (LME) as well as forecasts from Consensus Economics, which derives 

an average from forecasts by a number of economic forecasters 

Á tested the input price changes against each other. 

In forming our views, we also considered submissions by stakeholders.
160

 

1.4 Reasons for final decision 

Our draft decision acknowledged that there is no perfect predictor of escalators.
161

 Expert forecasters 

and stakeholders share this opinion.
162

 Some forecasts are, however, likely to be more reliable than 

others. Consequently, we consider a range of material and views in reaching our conclusion. Based 

on our assessment, we are not satisfied that the forecasts proposed by SP AusNet satisfy the 

requirements of the rules.
163

 In these instances we have substituted an alternative forecast. 

1.4.1 Labour cost escalators 

Overall we do not accept SP AusNet's revised proposal labour cost escalators as they overstate a 

realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives.
164

 However, 

we consider part of the proposal is reflective of future labour costs given SP AusNet's circumstances. 

This is because we consider: 

Á there is evidence to support SP AusNet's contention that a forecast based on its recent EA 

outcomes are a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex 

objectives 

Á in all other instances, labour cost forecasts derived from the average of BIS Shrapnel and Deloitte 

Access Economics (DAE) forecasts reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs 

required to achieve the opex and capex objectives.
165

   

The reasons for our considerations are set out below. 

We also note our draft decision contained a misunderstanding regarding the BIS Shrapnel report 

submitted with SP AusNet's initial proposal. Through our discussions with DAE we understood that 

the BIS Shrapnel report had inaccurately reflected the 2011ï12 ABS construction industry data.
166

 In 

our draft decision we gave some weight to this apparent inconsistency in BIS Shrapnel's report.
167

 

However, DAE has acknowledged that its report inaccurately represented the 2011ï12 ABS 

construction industry data. DAE has provided corrected March report tables in its recent December 

                                                                                                                                                                     

159
  SKM, Annual real material cost escalation forecast 2014/15ï2016/17, 1 October 2013. 

160
  EUCV, Victorian Electricity Transmission Revenue Reset, AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised application, 

A response by the EUCV, October 2013; TransGrid, SP AusNet draft decision and revised revenue proposal, 
1 November 2013. 

161
  AER, Draft decision, SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 61ï2. 

162
  DAE, Response SP AusNet regulatory proposal, 20 May 2013, p. 2; BIS Shrapnel, Labour cost escalation forecast to 

2017/18ðAustralia and South Australia, April 2012, pp. iïiii; SKM, Annual real material cost escalation forecast 2014/15ï
2016/17, 1 October 2013, p. 1 and 5; EUCV, Victorian Electricity Transmission Revenue Reset, AER draft decision and 
SP AusNet revised application, A response by the EUCV, October 2013, pp. 9ï11. 

163
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3). 

164
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3). 

165
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3). 

166
  AER, Draft decision, SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 66. 

167
  AER, Draft decision, SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, p. 66. 



 

64 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 

report.
168

 DAE also noted that the inaccurate presentation of the 2011ï12 data did not affect its 

forecast.
169

 

Adjustments for expected labour productivity gains 

The EUCV submitted that we are required to only provide efficient allowances and therefore, where 

there is an expectation of increased productivity, a productivity adjustment should be made.
 170

 

We agree with the EUCV that efficient expenditure forecasts should include productivity adjustments. 

SP AusNet did not propose such an adjustment. In our draft decision we noted that in theory labour 

productivity adjustments should apply to more appropriately reflect labour costs. However, given the 

difficulty in estimating quality adjusted labour productivity with a sufficient level of certainty, we did not 

make such an adjustment to the labour cost escalators in our draft decision.
171

  

We do not agree with the EUCVôs proposition that while we were developing better approaches to 

forecasting efficient costs, it was ñbizarreò that we had opted out of applying future improvements in 

productivity to SP AusNet in our draft decision. The EUCVôs statement is incorrect as we have 

included economies of scale and prudency adjustments to SP AusNetôs opex and capex forecasts 

which capture some expected productivity improvements.  

Since our draft decision, we have further considered this issue under our Better Regulation program 

of work, where we stated: 

When assessing the impact of labour price changes, it is important to distinguish between labour price 

changes and labour cost changes. To the extent labour prices increase to compensate workers for 

increased productivity, labour costs will not increase at the same rate since less labour is required to 

produce the same output. Consequently, unless labour productivity improvements are captured elsewhere 

in NSPs' expenditure forecasts, forecasts of changes in labour prices should be productivity adjusted. For 

the reasons discussed in section 5.3, our preferred approach is to apply a single productivity measure in 

the forecast rate of change. This productivity measure would include forecast labour productivity changes. 

Consequently forecast increases in the labour price would not need to be productivity adjusted under this 

approach.
172

 

Consequently, our preferred approach (more fully explained in section 5.3 of Better Regulation, 

Expenditure Forecast Assessment Guideline, Explanatory Statement) is to incorporate a single 

productivity measure/adjustment to forecast efficient expenditures.
173

 Hence, going forward we do not 

propose to adjust labour cost escalators for productivity. However, we do not currently have the 

requisite data to derive a productivity factor, and as such we have not applied a single productivity 

factor in this decision. We are currently collecting data to calculate productivity factors for future 

determinations.  

We have not explicitly made an adjustment to reflect productivity improvements in the forecast 

expenditures for this decision. However, consistent with the expenditure forecast assessment 

approach outlined in Better Regulation, we applied a prudency adjustment to the capex forecast and 

economies of scale adjustments to the opex forecast to derive efficient forecast expenditures. These 

                                                      

168
  DAE, Forecast growth in labour costs in Victoria, 3 December 2013, Appendix D.  

169
  DAE, Forecast growth in labour costs in Victoria, 3 December 2013, p. 108.  

170
  EUCV, Victorian Electricity Transmission Revenue Reset, AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised application, 

A response by the EUCV, October 2013, p. 12.  
171

  AER, Draft decision, SP AusNet transmission determination, August 2013, pp. 63ï65; SP AusNet, Revised revenue 
proposal, p. 62. 

172
  AER, Better Regulation ï Explanatory statement: Expenditure Forecast Assessment Guideline, November 2013, pp.49ï

50. 
173

  AER, Better Regulation ï Explanatory statement: Expenditure Forecast Assessment Guideline, November 2013, section 
5.3. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 65 

adjustments are unlikely to capture all future productivity gains. However, if we applied a productivity 

adjustment on top of the economies of scale and prudency adjustments we would double count future 

productivity gains. As such, consistent with our draft decision, we have not made any adjustments to 

the forecast labour cost escalators to account for expected productivity gains. 

Internal labour 

We accept SP AusNet's revised proposal internal labour cost escalators based on its most recent 

EA outcomes until they expire in October 2016. We consider these escalators reasonably reflect a 

realistic expectation of the cost inputs SP AusNet requires to meet the opex and capex objectives.
174

  

We also consider that an average of the BIS Shrapnel and DAE forecasts reasonably reflect a 

realistic expectation of SP AusNet's future labour costs.  

Thus we have applied SP AusNet's revised proposal labour cost escalators until October 2016 and 

then the average of the two independent expert  EGWWS forecasts for the remainder of the 2014ï17 

regulatory control period. Our final decision forecast is presented in Table 1.. 

Table 1. AER final decision internal labour cost escalators (real, per cent) 

 
2012ï13 2013ï14 2014ï15 2015ï16 2016ï17 

AER final decision 
0.9 2.3 2.2 2.5 2.31 

Source: AER analysis; BIS Shrapnel, Real labour cost escalation to 2017ðAustralia and Victoria, September 2013, p. 13ï4; 
DAE, Forecast growth in labour costs in Victoria, 3 December 2013.   

SP AusNet proposed to escalate its internal labour costs using two different bases:
175

 

Á its most recent EA outcomes until they expire in October 2016, and 

Á either BIS Shrapnel's EGWWS forecast or an average of this forecast and DAE's EGWWS 

forecast for the final five months of the 2014ï17 regulatory control period. 

Our consideration for each of these forecasts is set out below. 

Use of negotiated wage rate agreements 

We accept the use of SP AusNet's recent EA outcomes as the basis to forecast its internal labour cost 

escalators until they expire in October 2016.  

We note that SP AusNet considered that its internal labour cost escalators be accepted because it 

reflects its actual wage costs. SP AusNet's revised proposal stated that:
176

 

These forecasts reasonably reflect SP AusNet's efficient internal labour costs, and are consistent with the 

labour costs a prudent TNSP in SP AusNet's circumstances would require. The fact that SP AusNet uses 

actual wage costs for the majority of the regulatory control period is expected to give the AER greater 

comfort that the labour forecasts reasonably reflect the operating and capital expenditure criteria. 

 

                                                      

174
  NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3). 

175
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 18ï20. 

176
  SP AusNet, Revised revenue proposal, p. 20. 



 

66 AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 

In the context of using labour price escalators as a proxy for forecasting the labour component of 

efficient costs, network service providers have relied to some extent on actual wages (represented by 

EAs) to support their expenditure proposals. While labour price escalators are an important 

consideration, we have concerns with the use of EAs to set real labour cost escalation. Although EAôs 

may be a good proxy for labour price escalator rates, their use may not necessarily result in an 

efficient forecast of labour costs required by the NER.
177

 Further, the revenue and pricing principles 

state that a service provider should be provided with effective incentives to promote economic 

efficiency with respect to the services the operator provides.
178

 We consider that, if a service provider 

negotiates an EA in the knowledge that the AER will use the EA to set its opex and capex forecasts it 

diminishes the incentive to minimise wage rate increases during the regulatory control period. As 

such, using an EA may promote inefficient wage agreements in the future. 

We agree with the Office of Gas and Electricity Markets (OFGEM) that there is a risk in using actual 

negotiated labour costs as compared to using an independent objective measure of labour cost 

escalations:
179

  

If we were to use network companies' pay settlement data, there is a risk that we would reward companies 

for inefficient wage settlements. We prefer to use data which are comparable but independent of 

companies' labour costs. 

This view is supported by the EUCV who stated:
180

 

The risk to consumers if the AER allows an EBA to be used as the basis for future wage movements would 

allow a specific firm to agree on wage growths above what an efficient firm would allow, in the full 

knowledge that the regulator will include such increases without demur. 

We note that the ongoing strength in wage increases in SP AusNet's recent EA outcomes appears to 

be in contrast to the expectation of easing in the overall competition for labour in Victoria over the 

2014ï17 regulatory control period.
181

 SP AusNet's EA outcomes, nevertheless, reflect the presumably 

free negotiations between SP AusNet, its employees and representative unions and we are not privy 

to these negotiations.  

To gain a better understanding of SP AusNet's EA outcomes we compared them against other 

comparable EAs. Table 1. compares SP AusNet's EA outcomes against collective wage agreement 

outcomes of other Victorian electricity, gas and water service providers.  

                                                      

177
  NER, clause 6A.6.6(c).  

178
  NEL, s.7A. 

179
  OFGEM, RIIO-T1/GD1: Real price effects and ongoing efficiency appendix, 17 December 2012, p. 7. 

180
  EUCV, Victorian Electricity Transmission Revenue Reset, AER draft decision and SP AusNet revised application, 

A response by the EUCV, October 2013, p. 13. 
181

  BIS Shrapnel, Real labour cost escalation to 2017ðAustralia and Victoria, September 2013, p. 13ï4. 



 

AER final decision | SP AusNet 2014ï17 | Real cost escalation 67 

Table 1. Comparison of collective wage agreementsðwage increases (nominal, 

per cent) 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

SP AusNet (APESMA/ASU)
182

 4.5* 4.5 4.0 4.5* 4.5 4.5  

SP AusNet (ETU)
183

 5.0* 4.0 4.0 4.5* 4.5 4.5  

CitiPower (CEPU)
184

 4.5 4.5* 4.5 5.0    

CitiPower(ASU; APESMA; NUW)
185

 4.5 4.5* 4.5 4.5    

Powercor (CEPU)
186

 4.5 4.5* 4.5 5.0    

Powercor(ASU; APESMA; NUW)
187

 4.5 4.5* 4.5 4.5    

Jemena Asset Management (ETU)
188

 4.0* 4.0 4.0     

Jemena Asset Management (VIC)
189

 5.0 5.0 4.0* 4.0 4.0   

Jemena Gas and Water
190

 4.0* 4.0 4.0*
191

 3.5 3.5 2.0
192

  

APA GasNet
193

 4.5 4.5 4.0* 4.0 4.0   

Melbourne Water
194

 4.0* 4.0 4.0     

Yarra Valley Water
195

 3.5 4.0 3.25* 3.25 3.25 3.5  

City West Water
196

 3.5 4.0* 4.0 4.0    

South East Water
197

 4.0 4.0* 3.25 3.25    

Source: Fair Work Commission, http://www.fwc.gov.au/.  
Note: The asterisks denote the start of a new collective agreement. 

As is evident from this analysis, SP AusNet's EA outcomes are comparable to the other Victorian 

electricity, gas and water service provider's agreements. Further, there is evidence the wage 

                                                      

182
  SP AusNet/APESMA/ASU enterprise agreement 2010ï2013; SP AusNet/ASU/EPESMA enterprise agreement 2013. 

183
  SPI Powernet & SPI Electricity ï ETU enterprise agreement 2010ï2013 (This EA gave salary increases bi-annually. For 

comparative reasons we have shown them as an annual increase without the compounding effects); SPI Powernet & 
SPI Electricity ï ETU enterprise agreement 2013. 

184
  CitiPower Pty (CEPU) workplace agreement 2007; CitiPower Pty (CEPU) workplace agreement 2011. 

185
  CitiPower Pty (ASU; APESMA; NUW) workplace agreement 2007; CitiPower Pty (ASU; APESMA; NUW) workplace 

agreement 2011. 
186

  Powercor Australia Pty (CEPU) workplace agreement 2007; Powercor Australia Pty (CEPU) workplace agreement 2011. 
187

  Powercor Pty (ASU; APESMA; NUW) workplace agreement 2007; Powercor Pty (ASU; APESMA; NUW) workplace 
agreement 2011. 

188
  Jemena Asset Management - ETU Victorian electricity enterprise agreement 2010. 

189
  Jemena Asset Management collective agreement (VIC) 2009; Jemena Asset Management collective agreement (VIC) 

2013. 
190

  Jemena Gas and Water enterprise agreement 2010; Jemena Gas and Water enterprise agreement 2012. 
191

  The 4.0 per cent is made up of 2.0 per cent from the 2010 enterprise agreement and 2.0 per cent from the 2012 
enterprise agreement. We have not accounted for compounding effects. 

192
  The 2.0 per cent may only be representative of part year. 

193
  APA transmission pipelines national workplace agreement 2008ï2011; APA transmission pipelines (Vic, SA, WA, NT & 

Qld) enterprise agreement 2011ï2014. 
194

  Melbourne water corporation enterprise agreement 2010; this was set to expire in June 2013, however, we have not been 
able to locate a public version of the new agreement. 

195
  Yarra valley water enterprise agreement 2009; Yarra valley water enterprise agreement 2012 (wage increases were 

3 per cent per annum plus additional 1 per cent contingent on meeting key performance indicators). 
196

  City west water enterprise agreement 2009;  
197

  South east water employees collective agreement 2009 (wage increase in 2010 was 3.5 per cent plus additional 
0.5 per cent contingent on meeting key performance indicators); South east water employees collective agreement 2011 
(conditional on meeting key performance indicators). 

http://www.fwc.gov.au/















































































































































































































